Owner’s Manual

SMX1500LCD Digital UPS System

Not suitable for mobile applications.
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Important Safety Instructions A

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

warnings will void your warranty.

The manual contains instructions and warnings that should be followed during the installation, operation and storage of this product. Failure to heed these

UPS Location Warnings

e The UPS is designed for indoor use only in a controlled environment,
away from excess moisture, temperature extremes, conductive
contaminants, dust or direct sunlight.

¢ Leave adequate space around all sides of the UPS for proper ventilation.

¢ Do not mount unit with its front or rear panel facing down (at any
angle). Mounting in this manner will seriously inhibit the unit's
internal cooling, eventually causing product damage not covered
under warranty.

UPS Connection Warnings

e Connect the UPS directly to a properly grounded AC power outlet. Do not
plug the UPS into itself; this will damage the UPS.

¢ Do not modify the plug of the UPS, and do not use an adapter that
eliminates the ground connection of the UPS.

* Do not use extension cords to connect the UPS to an AC outlet. The
warranty will be void if anything other than Tripp Lite surge suppressors
are used to connect the UPS to an outlet.

o If the UPS receives power from a motor-driven AC generator, the
generator must provide clean, filtered, computer-grade output.

Equipment Connection Warnings

e Use of this equipment in life support applications where failure of this

equipment can reasonably be expected to cause the failure of the life
support equipment or to significantly affect its safety or effectiveness is not
recommended. Do not use this equipment in the presence of a flammable
anesthetic mixture with air, oxygen or nitrous oxide.

Do not connect surge suppressors or extension cords to the output of the
UPS. This might damage the UPS and will void the surge suppressor and
UPS warranties.

Battery Warnings

¢ The UPS does not require routine maintenance. Do not open the UPS for

any reason. There are no user-serviceable parts inside.

Batteries can present a risk of electrical shock and burns from high short-
circuit current. Observe proper precautions. Do not dispose of the batteries
in a fire. Do not open the UPS or batteries. Do not short or bridge the
battery terminals with any object. Unplug and turn off the UPS before
performing battery replacement. Use tools with insulated handles. Battery
replacement should be performed only by authorized service personnel
using the same number and type of batteries (sealed Lead-Acid). The
batteries are recyclable. Refer to your local codes for disposal requirements.
Tripp Lite offers a complete line of replacement batteries at www.tripplite.com.

e Do not attempt to add external batteries to the UPS.

Quick Installation

STEP 1: Place the UPS in a horizontal or vertical (tower) position. To
install the UPS in a 4-post rack, attach the included hardware to the UPS as
shown in diagram Y. To install the UPS in a 2-post rack, attach the included
hardware to the UPS as shown in diagram E. Then, using an assistant if
necessary, lift the UPS and attach it to a standard rack with user-supplied
hardware. Caution: If the UPS is installed in a rack, allow at least 2 cm
(0.75 in.) clearance above and below the unit. If the UPS is placed flat
on a surface, do NOT stack any other object directly on top of the unit.
The UPS will stand in a tower position without the aid of the included
hardware. For increased stability, however, Tripp Lite recommends attaching
the included hardware as shown in diagram I8, In either position, the user
must determine the fitness of hardware and procedures before installation.
The UPS and included hardware are designed for common rack types and
may not be appropriate for all applications. The LCD display may be rotated
to match the orientation of the UPS. Carefully insert a small tool in the slots
at the side of the LCD to remove it from the UPS housing, then rotate the
LCD and press it back into place.

CAUTION: To balance the UPS safely when placed in a vertical position,
make sure the LCD Display is located at the top of the front panel.

Please Note! The UPS will not turn on automatically in the presence of
live utility power.

*The UPS system does not include an input power cord. The user-supplied power cord should have
an IEC-320-C13 connector (commonly found on detachable power cords for desktop computers) at
one end in order to connect to the AC input of the UPS.

**Use an outlet that doesn't share a circuit with a heavy electrical load such as an air conditioner or
refrigerator.

STEP 3: Plug your equipment into the UPS.

Insert the female connectors of the detachable power cords that came with
the UPS system into the AC inputs of the attached equipment. Insert the
male connectors into any of the UPS system's available outlets.

The UPS is designed to support electronic equipment only. Connected
equipment will overload the UPS if the total VA ratings for all the equipment
connected to the outlets exceeds the UPS Output Capacity. To find VA
ratings, look at equipment nameplates. If the equipment is listed in amps,
multiply the number of amps by 230 volts to determine VA. (Example: 1
amp x 230 volts = 230 VA). If unsure whether the outlets are overloaded,
run a self-test (see “MUTE/TEST” Button description).

STEP 4: Optional Installation. The UPS includes USB and RS-232

communication ports as well as Tel/DSL/Ethernet and Coaxial surge
protection jacks. These connections are optional; the UPS will work
properly without these connections.

Not compatible with PoE (Power over Ethernet) applications.

CAUTION: The UPS must be plugged into a live AC outlet and turned on
for 24 hours after initial installation to fully charge the internal battery.
Connected equipment will receive utility-supplied AC power (if present)
STEP 2: Connect a user-supplied power cord* to the UPS, then plug the immediately after the UPS is plugged in and turned on, but connected
UPS into a wall outlet.™* equipment will not receive full battery backup in the event of a blackout
After plugging the UPS into a wall outlet, push the ON/OFF button for or severe brownout unless the internal battery is fully charged.
one second to turn the UPS on (see Basic Operation section).
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Storage

To avoid battery drain, all connected equipment should be turned off and disconnected from the UPS. Note on Labeling
Press and hold the ON/OFF button for one second. Your UPS will be completely turned off (deactivated),
and will be ready for storage. If you plan on storing your UPS for an extended period, fully recharge the Two symbols are used on the label.
UPS batteries every three months. Plug the UPS into a live AC outlet, turn it on by pressing and holding V~ : AC Volta ge

the ON/OFF button for one second, and allow the batteries to recharge for 24 hours. If you leave your
UPS batteries discharged for a long period of time, they will suffer a permanent loss of capacity. V= :DC Voltage

Basic Operation (Front Panel)
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MUTE/TEST Button LCD Display

“ON/OFF” Button

*To Turn the UPS On: Press and hold the ON/OFF Button for one
second.® If utility power is absent, pressing the Button will “cold-
start” the UPS, i.e. turn it on and supply power from battery.**

*To Turn the UPS Off: Press and hold the ON/OFF Button for one
second.* The UPS will be turned off completely.

* The alarm will beep once after one second has passed. ** Providing runtime proportionate to the
UPS battery's level of charge.

“MUTE/TEST” Button

*To Silence (or “Mute”) UPS Alarms: Briefly press and release
the MUTE/TEST button. Note: continuous alarms that warn
to shut down connected equipment immediately cannot be silenced.

*To Run a Self-Test: with the UPS plugged in and turned on,
press and hold the MUTE/TEST button for two seconds. Continue holding
the button until the alarm beeps several times and the UPS performs a
self-test. See “Results of a Self-Test” below. Note: connected equipment
may remain connected during a self-test.

CAUTION! Do not unplug the UPS to test the battery. This will remove

safe electrical grounding and may introduce a damaging surge into

network connections.

Results of a Self-Test: The test will last approximately 10 seconds as the

UPS switches to battery to test load capacity and charge. All LCD Display

icons will be illuminated and the UPS alarm will sound.
oIf the “FAULT” icon remains lit and the alarm continues to

sound after the test, the battery-supported outlets are overloaded. To
clear the overload, unplug some equipment from the battery supported
outlets and run the self-test repeatedly until the “FAULT” icon is no
longer lit and the alarm is no longer sounding.

CAUTION! Any overload that is not corrected by the user immediately

following a self-test may cause the UPS to shut down and cease

supplying output power in the event of a blackout or brownout.

o If the “REPLACE” icon remains lit and the alarm continues to
sound after the test, the UPS batteries need to be recharged
or replaced. Allow the UPS to recharge continuously for 24
hours, and repeat the self-test. If the icon continues to
illuminate after repeated self tests, contact Tripp Lite for service.
Battery replacement should only be performed by qualified service
personnel. If the UPS requires battery replacement, Tripp Lite offers a
complete line of replacement batteries at www.tripplite.com.
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LCD Display
The LCD Display indicates a variety of UPS operational conditions. All
descriptions apply when the UPS is plugged into an AC outlet and turned
on. The LCD display may be rotated to match the orientation of the UPS.
Carefully insert a small tool in the slots at the side of the LCD to remove it
from the UPS housing, then rotate the LCD and press it back into place.

3-1) “INPUT VOLTAGE” Meter: This meter measures, in real time, the
AC voltage that the UPS system receives from the utility wall outlet.
Although the meter may occasionally display input voltages which stray
(due to poor quality utility service) outside the range of standard computer
tolerance, rest assured that the UPS is designed to continuously supply
connected equipment with stable, computer-grade output through the use
of automatic voltage regulation. In the event of a blackout (power loss),
severe brownout (low power) or overvoltage (high power), the UPS will
rely on the internal battery to supply computer-grade output voltage.

3-2) “BATTERY CAPACITY” Meter: This meter displays the
approximate charge level (in 20% increments) of the internal battery.
During a blackout or severe brownout, the UPS will switch to battery
power, the “ON BAT” icon will be illuminated and the charge level will
deplete.

3-3) “AVR” (Automatic Voltage Regulation) Icon: This icon will
illuminate whenever the UPS is automatically correcting low AC line
voltage without depleting battery power. This is a normal, automatic
operation of the UPS, and no action is required.

3-4) “REPLACE” (Battery Recharge/Replace) Icon: This icon will
illuminate and an alarm will sound after a self-test to indicate the UPS
battery needs to be recharged or replaced. Allow the UPS to recharge
continuously for 24 hours, and repeat the self-test. If the icon continues to
illuminate, contact Tripp Lite for service. Battery replacement should only
be performed by qualified service personnel. If the UPS requires battery
replacement, Tripp Lite offers a complete line of replacement batteries at
www.tripplite.com.

3-5) “ON BAT” (On Battery) Icon: During a severe brownout or
blackout, this icon illuminates and an alarm sounds (4 short beeps
followed by a pause) to indicate the UPS is operating from its internal
batteries. Monitor the “Battery Capacity” Meter to determine the
approximate battery charge level available to support equipment. During a
prolonged brownout or blackout, the alarm will sound continuously (and
the “BATTERY CAPACITY” Meter will show one 20% capacity segment
shaded) to indicate the batteries are nearly out of power; save files and shut
down your equipment immediately.

3-6) “FAULT” Icon: This icon will illuminate and an alarm will sound
after a self-test to indicate the battery-supported outlets are overloaded. To
clear the overload, unplug some of the equipment from the battery-
supported outlets and run the self-test repeatedly until the icon is no longer
illuminated and the alarm is no longer sounding.

CAUTION! Any overload that is not corrected by the user immediately
following a self-test may cause the UPS to shut down and cease
supplying output power in the event of a blackout or brownout.

3-7) LCD Dimmer: Adjusts the brightness of the LCD Display.
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Basic Operation (Rear Panel)
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Battery Backup/Surge
Protected Outlets (DBY)

USB Port RS-232 Serial Port

Battery Backup/Surge Protected Outlets: These IEC-320-C13 outlets
provide both battery backup and surge protection. Plug your computer,
monitor and other critical equipment into these outlets. NOTE: DO NOT
PLUG LASER PRINTERS INTO THESE OUTLETS.

USB Communication Port: This port can connect your UPS to any
computer for automatic file saves and unattended shutdown in the event
of a power failure. Use with Tripp Lite's PowerAlert Software (available
as a FREE download at www.tripplite.com) and appropriate USB or DB9
cable. A USB or DB9 cable may be included with your UPS. If the
appropriate cable did not come with your UPS, any user-supplied DB9
pass-through or USB cable may then be used to connect your UPS to
your computer.

Note: This connection is optional. The UPS will work properly without this
connection. Note: This UPS System provides basic communication compatibility
with most integrated Windows®, Macintosh® and Linux® power management
applications.

Contact Closure Communication (via RS-232 Port): The RS-232 port
has a contact closure communication feature that can be used to
communicate with connected equipment that does not support USB or
RS-232 communications. When the UPS is in Normal mode, pins 1 and
9 are bridged. When the UPS is in Backup mode, pins 1 and 8 are
bridged.

Tel/DSL/Ethernet Protection Jacks: RJ-45 jacks provide surge protection for
a single telephone, fax, modem, DSL or Ethernet line. Connect a telephone cord
or Ethernet cable from the wall jack or original data source jack directly to the
Tel/DSL/Ethernet jack labeled “IN.” Connect a telephone cord or Ethernet cable

Tel/DSL/Ethernet
Protection Jacks

AC Input Coaxial Power Sensitivity ~ Circuit Breaker

Protection Jacks Dial

ﬂ AC Input: This IEC-320-C14 connector accepts a user-supplied power cord

with a plug appropriate for the local site's utility outlets.

n Coaxial Protection Jacks: Gold-plated jacks provide surge protection for a

single coaxial line. Connect a coaxial cable from the wall jack directly to the
coaxial jack labeled “IN.” Connect a coaxial cable from the coaxial jack
labeled “OUT” directly to the equipment to be protected. The UPS system
must always be the first item connected to the wall jack. The UPS system
must be plugged into a grounded AC outlet in order to provide surge
protection to connected equipment. Make sure coaxial cables connected to
satellite dishes, antennas, etc. are also grounded. Connecting your equipment
to these jacks is optional. The UPS will work properly without this
connection.

m Power Sensitivity Dial: The default setting for the dial is full counterclockwise

rotation. The default allows the UPS to protect against waveform distortions
in the AC input power by switching to battery power for as long as the
problem is detected. At sites supplied by substandard utility power or
generator power, chronic waveform distortion (or frequent brownouts) could
cause the UPS to switch to battery too often, draining battery reserves. It may
be possible to optimize the level of protection for a particular site by
experimenting with sensitivity settings. As the dial is turned clockwise, the
UPS becomes more tolerant of waveform variations. WARNING: Equipment
may malfunction when exposed to distorted AC waveforms. When
experimenting with sensitivity settings, operate connected equipment in a
safe “test mode” in order to evaluate results without disrupting critical
operations. Continue the test until all expected line conditions have been
encountered.

from the Tel/DSL/Ethernet jack labeled “OUT” directly to the equipment to be
protected. The UPS system must be the first item connected to the wall jack or
original data source jack. The UPS system must be plugged into a grounded AC
outlet in order to provide surge protection to connected equipment. Connecting
your equipment to these jacks is optional. Your UPS will work properly without
this connection. Not compatible with PoE (Power over Ethernet) applications.

Circuit Breaker: If the current drawn by the equipment connected to the
UPS exceeds the Maximum Load Rating for longer than a few seconds, the
circuit breaker will activate and interrupt AC power to prevent possible
damage. When the circuit breaker activates, its plunger will pop up.
Disconnect excess equipment and allow the breaker to cool one minute
before depressing the plunger to reset the breaker.

Service

Before returning your UPS for service, follow these steps: 1. Review the installation and operation instructions in this manual to ensure that the service problem does not originate from a misreading
of the instructions. 2. If the problem continues, do not contact or return the UPS to the dealer. Instead, call Tripp Lite at (773) 869-1234 domestically or (773) 869-1212 internationally. A service
technician will ask for the UPS model number, serial number and purchase date and will attempt to correct the problem over the phone. 3. If the problem requires service, the technician will issue you
a Returned Material Authorization (RMA) number, which is required for service. If you require packaging, the technician can arrange to send you proper packaging. Securely pack the UPS to avoid
damage during shipping. Do not use Styrofoam beads for packaging. Any damages (direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential) to the UPS incurred during shipment to Tripp Lite or an
authorized Tripp Lite service center is not covered under warranty. UPS Systems shipped to Tripp Lite or an authorized Tripp Lite service center must have transportation charges prepaid. Mark the
RMA number on the outside of the package. If the UPS System is within the 2-year warranty period, enclose a copy of your sales receipt. Return the UPS for service using an insured carrier to the
address given to you by the Tripp Lite service technician.

WEEE Compliance Information for Tripp Lite Customers and Recyclers (European Union)

Under the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and implementing regulations, when customers buy new electrical and electronic equipment from Tripp Lite they are entitled to:
* Send old equipment for recycling on a one-for-one, like-for-like basis (this varies depending on the country)

* Send the new equipment back for recycling when this ultimately becomes waste

Regulatory Compliance Identification Numbers

For the purpose of regulatory compliance certifications and identification, your Tripp Lite product has been assigned a unique series number. The series number can be found on the product
nameplate label, along with all required approval markings and information. When requesting compliance information for this product, always refer to the series number. The series number should
not be confused with the marking name or model number of the product.

Tripp Lite follows a policy of continuous improvement. Product specifications are subject to change without notice.

Made in China.

Manual del propietario

U P S d i g ital S M X1 5 O 0 L C D No apropiado para aplicaciones moviles.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Este manual contiene instrucciones y advertencias que deben seguirse durante la instalacién, operacion y almacenamiento de todos los UPS de
Tripp Lite. El incumplimiento de estas advertencias anulard su garantia.
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Instrucciones de seguridad importantes continued A

Advertencias sobre la ubicacion del UPS Advertencias sobre la conexion de equipos

« E1 UPS estd disefiado s6lo para empleo en interiores en un ambiente * El uso de este equipo en aplicaciones de soporte de vida en donde la falla

controlado, lejos del exceso de humedad, calor/frio, contaminantes
conductores, polvo o luz solar directa.

¢ Deje una cantidad de espacio adecuada alrededor del UPS para una
buena ventilacién.

* No monte esta unidad con el panel frontal o con el panel trasero hacia
abajo (Bajo ningtin angulo o inclinacién). Si lo monta de esta manera,
inhibira seriamente el sistema de enfriamiento interno de la unidad; lo
que finalmente causara dafios al producto que no estan cubiertos por
la garantia.

Advertencias sobre la conexion del UPS

 Conecte su UPS directamente a una toma de corriente de CA puesta a tierra
apropiadamente. No conecte el UPS a si mismo porque se dafiard.

* No modifique el enchufe del UPS ni emplee un adaptador que elimine su
conexion a tierra.

* No use cordones de extension para conectar el UPS a una toma de CA. Su
garantia quedard anulada si utiliza cualquier dispositivo que no sea un
supresor de sobretensiones Tripp Lite para conectar su UPS a una toma
de corriente.

« Si el UPS recibe energia de un generador de CA accionado por motor, el
generador debe proporcionar una salida limpia y filtrada de grado computadora.

de este equipo pueda razonablemente hacer suponer que causard fallas en el
equipo de soporte de vida o afecte significativamente su seguridad o
efectividad, no estd recomendado. No use este equipo en la presencia de
una mezcla anestésica inflamable con aire, oxigeno u 6xido nitroso.

 No conecte supresores de sobretensiones ni cordones de extensién a la
salida de su UPS. Esto podria dafiar el UPS y anular las garantias del
supresor de sobretensiones y del UPS.

Advertencias sobre la bateria

* Su UPS no requiere ningtin mantenimiento de rutina. No lo abra por
ningln motivo. No hay partes en su interior que requieran mantenimiento
por parte del usuario.

* Las baterfas presentan un peligro de choque eléctrico y quemaduras como
producto de las altas corrientes de cortocircuito. Observe las precauciones
apropiadas. No deseche las baterfas en un incinerador. No abra el UPS ni
las baterfas. No ponga los terminales de la bateria en cortocircuito o en
puente con ningun objeto. Apague y desconecte el UPS antes de reemplazar
la bateria. Use herramientas con mangos aislados. No hay piezas que el
usuario pueda reparar dentro del UPS. El reemplazo de baterias debe ser
realizado solamente por personal de servicio autorizado usando la misma
cantidad y tipo de baterias (plomo-dcido, selladas). Las baterfas son
reciclables. Consulte la reglamentacion local para los requisitos de
disposicién de desechos. Tripp Lite ofrece una linea completa de baterfas
de reemplazo en www.tripplite.com.

¢ No trate de agregar baterfas externas al UPS.

Instalacion rapida

PASO 1: Coloque el UPS en posicién horizontal (montaje en bastidor) o
vertical (“torre”). Para montar el UPS en un bastidor de 4 postes, conecte
los accesorios incluidos al UPS como se observa en el diagrama . Para
montar el UPS en un bastidor de 2 postes, conecte los accesorios incluidos
al UPS como se observa en el diagrama El. Luego, con un ayudante si es
necesario, levante el UPS y moéntelo en un bastidor estandar o en una caja
de bastidor con los materiales suministrados por el usuario. Precaucién: Si
el UPS esta instalado en un bastidor, permita por lo menos un espacio
de 0.75 pulgadas (2 cm) arriba y abajo de la unidad. Si el UPS esta
colocado en una superficie plana, no coloque ningiin objeto directamente
arriba de la unidad. El UPS podra estar en la posicion de torre sin ayuda
del material incluido. Sin embargo, para la estabilidad de adicional, Tripp
Lite le recomienda conectar los accesorios incluidos como se observa en el
diagrama [&. E1 UPS y el material incluido estén disefiados para bastidores
comunes y cajas de bastidor, y pueden no ser apropiados para todas las
aplicaciones. Para girar la pantalla: Introduzca una pequefia herramienta en

* EL UPS no incluye un cordon de alimentacion de entrada. El cordon de alimentacion suministrado
por el usuario debe tener un conector IEC-320-C13 (comiinmente encontrado como cordon de
alimentacion separable de su ordenador para PCs de escritorio) en un extremo, para conectarlo a
la entrada de corriente alterna del UPS.

#* Use una salida que no comparta el circuito con carga eléctrica pesada, tal como un equipo de
aire acondicionado o refrigerador.
PASO 3: Conecte sus equipos en el UPS. Inserte el extremo hembra del
cordén de alimentacion separable incluido con su UPS en la entrada de CA
de su computadora. Inserte el extremo macho del cordén del UPS en cualquier
receptdculo hembra de salida del UPS.
Su UPS sélo estd diseiiado para dar soporte a equipos electronicos. Si la
capacidad total en VA para todos los equipos conectados a las salidas
excede la capacidad de salida del UPS, éste se sobrecargara. Para averiguar
la capacidad de sus equipos en VA, revise sus placas. Si la capacidad del
equipo estd indicada en amperios, multiplique los amperios por 230 para
determinar los VA. (Ejemplo: 1 amperio X 230 =230 VA) Si no estd seguro
de si ha sobrecargado las salidas, ejecute una auto-prueba (vea la descripcion

las ranuras en los lados de la pantalla y retirela de la caja del UPS; gire la del botén “MUTE/TEST”- (SILENCIO/PRUEBA))

pantalla, y coléquela a presién nuevamente en la caja del UPS. PASO 4: Instalacion opcional. E1 UPS incluye puertos de comunicacién USB

y RS-232 asi como Tel/DSL/Ethernet y conectores coaxiales con proteccion
contra sobretensiones. Estas conexiones son opcionales; el UPS funcionard
correctamente sin ellas.

No compatible con aplicaciones PoE (Energia sobre Ethernet).
PRECAUCION: El UPS debe estar conectado a una toma de CA con
energia y encendido por 24 horas después de la instalacion inicial para
cargar completamente la bateria interna. Su equipo conectado recibira

PRECAUCION: Para equilibrar el UPS en forma segura cuando estd energia de CA suministrada de la red (si esta disponible) inmediatamente
§ después que el UPS esté conectado y encendido; sin embargo, su equipo

conectado no podra recibir completo respaldo de bateria en el caso de una
falla del servicio eléctrico o una severa baja de voltaje a menos que la
bateria interna del UPS esté totalmente cargada.

en posicién vertical (“torre”), asegirese que la pantalla LCD esté
ubicada en la parte superior del panel frontal.

PASO 2: Conecte un cordén de alimentacion suministrado por el usuario*
en el UPS, luego conecte el UPS en una toma de corriente.** Después de
conectar el UPS en una toma de corriente de pared, presione el botén ON/
OFF (ENCENDIDO/APAGADO) durante un segundo para encenderlo (vea
la seccion Operacién Bdsica). Nota importante El UPS no se encenderd
automadticamente cuando haya voltaje en la red.

Almacenamiento

Desconecte todo el equipo de la UPS. Presione el botén CON./DESC. ON/OFF de la UPS para un segundo o més - esto
desactivard la UPS. La UPS es lista ahora para el almacenaje. Si la UPS estd en el almacenaje por un periodo del tiempo
extendido, recargue las baterias totalmente cada tres meses. Para recargar las baterfas totalmente: (1) conecta la UPS | Se usan dos simbolos en la etiqueta.
con un enchufe eléctrico, (2) prensa el botén CON./DESC. ON/OFF para un segundo o mads, (3) recarga las baterias por V-~ :Voltaje CA

24 horas. Si las baterfas siguen siendo descargado por un periodo del tiempo extendido, perderdn capacidad
permanentemente. — : Voltaje CC
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Operacion basica (panel frontal)

Boton Encendido/Apagado

200810036.indd 5

Botén Pantalla LCD
SILENCIAR/PRUEBA

Botén ENCENDIDO/APAGADO

* Para encender el UPS: Presione y mantenga presionado el botdon
ENCENDIDO/APAGADO durante un segundo.* Si no hay energia en la
red, presionando el botén el UPS “arrancard en frio”, es decir, se
encenderd y suministrard energia de su baterfa.**

* Para apagar el UPS: Presione y mantenga presionado el botén
ENCENDIDO/APAGADO durante un segundo.* El UPS se apagard por
completo (quedara desactivado).

*La alarma emitird un breve pitido después de pasado un segundo. ** Proporcionando un tiempo de
respaldo dependiente del nivel de carga de la bateria del UPS.

Boton SILENCIO/PRUEBA

e Para silenciar las alarmas UPS: Presione brevemente el boton
SILENCIO/PRUEBA 'y luego suéltelo. Nota: Las alarmas continuas
(advirtiéndole apagar inmediatamente el equipo conectado) no
pueden ser silenciadas.

*Para ejecutar una auto-prueba: Con su UPS conectado y
encendido, presione y mantenga presionado el botén SILENCIO/
PRUEBA por dos segundos. Siga presionando el botén hasta que la
alarma suene varias veces y el UPS realice una auto-prueba. Vea
“Resultados de una auto-prueba” en una secciéon posterior. Nota:
Puede dejar equipos conectados durante una auto-prueba.

;PRECAUCI()N! No desconecte su UPS para probar su bateria. Esto
eliminaria la conexién de seguridad a tierra y podria introducir
sobretensiones daiiinas en sus conexiones de red.

Resultados de una auto-prueba: La prueba durard cerca de 10 segundos
mientras el UPS conmuta a baterfa para probar su capacidad de carga y
recarga. Todos los iconos de la pantalla LCD estardan iluminados y la alarma
sonard.

* Si el icono “FAULT” (FALLA) permanece encendido y la alarma sigue
sonando después de la prueba, las salidas soportadas por
baterfa estdn sobrecargadas. Para eliminar la sobrecarga, desconecte
algunos equipos de las salidas soportadas por baterfas y ejecute la
auto-prueba varias veces hasta que el icono “FAULT” (FALLA) ya
no esté encendido y la alarma ya no suene.

;PRECAUCI()N! Cualquier sobrecarga no corregida por el usuario
inmediatamente después de una auto-prueba, puede causar que el UPS se
apague y deje de suministrar energia de salida en el caso de una falla del
servicio eléctrico o una baja de voltaje.

« Si el icono “REPLACE” (REEMPLAZAR) sigue encendido y la alarma
continda sonando después de la prueba, las baterias del UPS
deben recargarse o reemplazarse. Permita que el UPS se recargue
continuamente por 24 horas y repita la auto-prueba. Si el icono
continda iluminado después de varias auto-pruebas, solicite servicio
a Tripp Lite. El reemplazo de baterias debe ser realizado solamente

por personal de servicio calificado. Si el UPS requiere un reemplazo
de baterfa, Tripp Lite ofrece una linea completa de baterias en www.tripplite.
com.

Pantalla LCD

La pantalla LCD indica diferentes condiciones de operacion del UPS. Todas
las descripciones se aplican cuando el UPS estd conectado a una salida de CA
y encendido. La pantalla LCD puede ser girada para mejor visualizacién, ya
sea que el UPS esté en posicion horizontal o vertical (“torre”). Para girar la
pantalla, introduzca una pequefia herramienta en las ranuras en los lados de la
pantalla y retirela de la caja del UPS; girela y coléquela a presién nuevamente
en la caja del UPS.

3-1) Medidor de “VOLTAJE DE ENTRADA”: Este medidor mide, en
tiempo real, el voltaje de CA que el UPS estd recibiendo de la toma de
corriente de la red. Aunque el medidor puede mostrar ocasionalmente
voltajes de entrada que se desvian (debido a la baja calidad del servicio de la
red) del rango de tolerancia estandar de computadora, puede estar seguro que
el UPS estd disefiado (mediante el empleo de regulacién automadtica de
voltaje) para suministrar continuamente al equipo conectado un voltaje de
salida estable de grado computadora. En el caso de una falla del servicio
eléctrico (pérdida de energia), una severa baja de voltaje (baja de potencia) o
un sobrevoltaje (subida de potencia), el UPS empleard su bateria interna para
suministrar voltaje de salida grado computadora.

3-2) Medidor de “DE BATERIA”: Este medidor muestra el nivel
aproximado de carga (con incrementos de 20%) de la bateria interna del UPS.
Durante una falla del servicio eléctrico o una severa baja de voltaje, el UPS
cambiard a energia de bateria, el icono “ON BAT” (CON BAT.) se iluminar4,
y el nivel de carga se reducird considerablemente.

3-3) Icono “AVR” (Regulacion automatica de voltaje): Este icono se
iluminard siempre que su UPS esté corrigiendo automdticamente el bajo
voltaje de la linea de CA sin consumir energia de la baterfa. Esta es una
operacién normal y automdtica de su UPS y no requiere ninguna accién de
su parte.

3-4) Icono “REPLACE” (REEMPLAZAR) (Recargar/ Reemplazar
bateria): Este icono se iluminard y una alarma sonard después de una auto-
prueba para indicar que la bateria del UPS necesita ser recargada o
reemplazada. Permita que el UPS se recargue continuamente por 24 horas y
repita la auto-prueba. Si el icono sigue iluminado, contacte con Tripp Lite
para que le brinden servicio. El reemplazo de baterfas debe ser realizado
solamente por personal de servicio calificado. Si el UPS requiere un
reemplazo de baterfa, Tripp Lite ofrece una linea completa de baterfas en
www.tripplite.com.

3-5) Icono “ON BAT” (Con bateria): Durante una severa baja de voltaje o
una falla del servicio, este icono se iluminard y una alarma sonard (4 pitidos
cortos seguidos de una pausa) para indicar que el UPS esta operando con sus
baterfas internas. Controle el medidor “Capacidad de bateria” para determinar
al nivel aproximado de carga disponible para dar soporte al equipo. Durante
una baja de voltaje prolongada o una falla del servicio eléctrico, la alarma
sonard continuamente (y el medidor “CAPACIDAD DE BATERIA”
mostrard un segmento de 20% de capacidad sombreado) para indicar que las
baterias del UPS estédn casi agotadas; debe guardar los archivos y apagar su
equipo de inmediato.

3-6) Icono “FAULT” (FALLA): Este icono se iluminard y una alarma
sonard después de una auto-prueba para indicar que las salidas soportadas por
baterfa estdn sobrecargadas. Para eliminar la sobrecarga, desconecte algunos
equipos de las salidas soportadas por baterias y ejecute la auto-prueba varias
veces hasta que el icono ya no esté iluminado y la alarma ya no suene.
{PRECAUCION! Cualquier sobrecarga no corregida por el usuario
inmediatamente después de una auto-prueba, puede causar que el UPS
se apague y deje de suministrar energia de salida en el caso de una falla
del servicio eléctrico o una baja de voltaje.

3-7) Dimmer de la Pantalla LCD: Ajusta el brillo de la Pantalla LCD.
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Operacién basica (Panel posterior)
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Salidas con respaldo Puertos de Puertos de Conectores para Tel/ Entrada de CA Conectores para Dial sensibilidad Interruptor
de bateria/Con comunicacion comunicacién DSL/Ethernet proteccién coaxial de energia automatico
proteccion contra USB DBY

sobretensiones

Salidas con respaldo de bateria/Con proteccion contra sobretensiones:
Proporcionan respaldo de baterfas y proteccién contra sobretensiones. Conecte
su computadora, su monitor y otros equipos criticos en estas salidas. NOTA:
NO CONECTE IMPRESORAS LASER EN ESTAS SALIDAS.

H Puertos de Comunicacién USB: Esto puerto puede conectar su UPS a
cualquier computadora para guardar automdticamente sus archivos y
apagarla sin atencién en caso que se produzca una falla de energia. Para
uso con el software PowerAlert de Tripp Lite (disponible como una
descarga GRATUITA en www.tripplite.com) y con un cable USB o DB9
adecuado. Puede incluirse un cable USB o DB9 con su UPS. Si su UPS
no incluye el cable apropiado, puede usar cualquier cable DB9 de entrada-
salida o USB suministrado por el usuario para conectar su UPS a la
computadora.

Nota: Este UPS proporciona compatibilidad bdsica de comunicaciones con la mayoria de
aplicaciones de administracion de energia integradas en Windows®, Macintosh® y Linux®.

n Comunicacién de Contacto Seco (via puerto RS-232): El puerto
RS-232 posee una caracteristica de comuncacién por contacto seco que
puede ser utilizada para la comunicacién con equipos conectados que no
sean compatibles con protocolos USB o RS-232. Cuando el UPS se
encuentra en modo normal, existe un puente en los pines 1 y 9. Cuando el
UPS se encuentra en modo de respaldo, el puente se forma entre los pines
l1y8.

Conectores para proteccion de linea Tel/DSL/Ethernet: Los conectores RJ-45
proporcionan proteccién contra sobretensiones a una linea telefénica, de fax,

10

Conectores para proteccion coaxial: Los conectores enchapados en oro
proporcionan proteccion contra sobretensiones para una linea coaxial
individual. Conecte un cable coaxial desde el conector de la pared directamente
al conector coaxial rotulado “IN” (entrada). Conecte un cable coaxial desde el
conector coaxial rotulado “OUT” (salida) directamente al equipo que debe
proteger. E1 UPS siempre debe ser el primer elemento conectado al conector de
pared. El UPS debe estar conectado en una toma de corriente alterna con toma
de tierra para que funcione la proteccion al equipo conectado. Asegrese de
que los cables coaxiales conectados a las antenas parabdlicas, antenas
convencionales, etc., también estén puestos a tierra.

Dial sensibilidad de energia: Este dial normalmente estd regulado totalmente
en el sentido contrario al reloj, lo que permite al UPS proteger contra
distorsiones de forma de onda en su entrada de corriente alterna. Cuando
ocurren dichas distorsiones, normalmente el UPS conmutard para proporcionar
una onda sinusoidal PWM de energia de sus baterias de reserva por tanto
tiempo como la distorsion contintie. En algunas dreas con un suministro de
energia de la red de baja calidad, o donde la energia de entrada del UPS
provenga de un generador de respaldo, las frecuentes bajas de voltaje y/o la
crénica distorsion de la forma de onda, pueden causar que el UPS conmute a
alimentacion por baterias con demasiada frecuencia, agotando sus baterfas de
reserva. Es posible reducir la frecuencia con que su UPS conmuta a baterias
debido a la distorsion de la forma de onda o a bajas de voltaje, experimentando
con diferentes ajustes para este dial. A medida que el dial es girado en el
sentido del reloj, el UPS se vuelve mds tolerante a las variaciones en la forma
de onda de la corriente alterna de entrada. NOTA: A mayor ajuste del dial en el

sentido del reloj, mayor serd el grado de distorsion de la forma de onda que el
UPS permitird que pase al equipo conectado. Al experimentar con diferentes
ajustes para este dial, opere el equipo conectado en un modo de prueba seguro,
de modo que el efecto de cualquier distorsién de la forma de onda en la salida
del UPS sobre el equipo pueda evaluarse sin desestabilizar ninguna operacién
critica. La prueba debe durar lo suficiente para asegurar que se encuentren
todas las condiciones de linea esperadas.

Interruptor automatico: Si la corriente consumida por el equipo conectado a
la sistema UPS excede la mdxima capacidad de carga por mds de unos cuantos
segundos, el interruptor automdtico se activara e interrumpird la alimentacién
de CA para evitar posibles dafios. Cuando un interruptor automatico dispara, su
émbolo se extiende. Desconecte el equipo en exceso de la sistema UPS y
permita que el interruptor automatico se enfrie un minuto antes de presionar el
émbolo para restablecer el interruptor automético.

Antes de enviar su UPS para que le presten servicio, siga los siguientes pasos: 1. Verifique las instrucciones de instalacién y operacién en este manual para asegurarse que el problema de servicio no sea causado por una mala interpretacion de las
instrucciones. 2. Si el problema contintia, no contacte con el distribuidor ni devuelva el UPS. En su lugar, llame a Tripp Lite al (773) 869-1234 en EE.UU. o (773) 869-1212 desde fuera de EE.UU. Un técnico de servicio le pedird el modelo, nimero de
serie y fecha de compra del UPS y tratard de resolver el problema a través del teléfono. 3. Si el problema requiere servicio, el técnico le emitird un niimero de Autorizacién de devolucién de mercaderia (RMA), necesario para que le presten servicio. Si
requiere embalaje, el técnico puede hacer arreglos para que le envien el material adecuado. Empaque el UPS en forma segura para evitar daios durante el despacho. No use camas de espuma de estireno para el embalaje. Cualquier dafio (directo, indirecto,
especial, accidental o resultante) al UPS producido durante el despacho a Tripp Lite o a un centro autorizado de servicio Tripp Lite no estard cubierto por la garantia. Los sistemas UPS enviados a Tripp Lite o a algtin centro de servicio autorizado de Tripp
Lite deben tener los cargos de transporte prepagados. Marque el nimero RMA en la parte externa del paquete embalado. Si el UPS estd dentro del periodo de garantia de 2 afios, adjunte una copia de su recibo de compra. Devuelva el UPS para servicio a
la direccién dada por el técnico de Tripp Lite utilizando un transportista asegurado.

on de sobre C de la WEEE para Clientes de Tripp Lite y Recicladores (Unién Europea): Segtin la Directiva de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrénicos (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) y sus reglamentos,
cuando los clientes compran nuevos equipos eléctricos y electronicos a Tripp Lite, tienen derecho a:
« Enviar equipos antiguos para reciclaje segtin una base de uno por uno, entre productos similares (esto varia dependiendo del pais)
* Enviar el equipo nuevo de vuelta para reciclaje cuando este se convierta finalmente en desecho

médem, DSL o Ethernet individual. Conecte un cordon telefénico o cable
Ethernet desde el conector de la pared o desde el conector de la fuente original de
datos, directamente al conector Tel/DSL/Ethernet rotulado “IN” (entrada).
Conecte un cordén telefénico o cable Ethernet desde el conector rotulado “OUT”
(salida) directamente al equipo que debe proteger. El UPS debe ser el primer
elemento conectado al conector de la pared o conector de la fuente original de
datos. E1 UPS debe estar conectado en una toma de corriente alterna con toma de
tierra para que funcione la proteccién al equipo conectado. La conexién de su
equipo a estos conectores es opcional. Su UPS funcionard correctamente sin esta
conexion. No compatible con aplicaciones PoE (Energia sobre Ethernet).

m Entrada de CA: Este conector IEC-320-C14 acepta un cordén de alimentacion
suministrado por el usuario con un enchufe apropiado para las salidas de su
servicio eléctrico local.

Cumplimiento de las normas de los nimeros de identificacion: Para fines de identificacion y certificacion del cumplimiento de las normas, su producto Tripp Lite tiene asignado un ndmero de serie tinico. Puede encontrar el nimero de serie en la etiqueta
de la placa de identificacién del producto, junto con los simbolos de aprobacién e informacién requeridos. Al solicitar informacién sobre el cumplimiento de las normas para este producto, siempre mencione el nimero de serie. El niimero de serie no
debe ser confundido con el nombre de identificacion ni con el nimero de modelo del producto.

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejoramiento continuo. Las especificaciones estdn sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso.

Fabricado en China.

Manuel du propriétaire

SMX1500LCD Systeme d'onduleur
U PS nu mériq U@ e convient pas aux applications mobiles.

Importantes con es de sécurité

CONSERVER CES DIRECTIVES

Ce manuel contient des instructions et de avertissements que vous devez respecter durant 1'installation, l'utilisation et l'entreposage des systémes d'onduleur
UPS Tripp Lite. Ne pas tenir compte de ces mises en garde entrainera 1'annulation de la garantie.
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Importantes consignes de sécurité A\

Mises en garde : Emplacement de I'onduleur UPS

» L'onduleur UPS est congu pour un usage en environnement contrdlé, a 1'abri
de I'humidité excessive et de la chaleur ou du froid, des substances corrosives,
de la poussiere et de la lumiere directe du soleil.

* Maintenez un dégagement adéquat autour de I'onduleur pour garantir une
bonne circulation d'air.

* Ne pas monter I'unité avec son panneau avant ou arriere a 1'envers
(quelque soit 1'angle). Monter de cette facon va entraver sérieusement
le refroidissement interne de 1'unité, endommageant le produit non
couvert sous garantie.

Mises en garde : Connexions de I'onduleur UPS
* Brancher votre onduleur UPS directement a une prise de secteur correctement
mise a la terre. Ne pas brancher 1'onduleur sur lui-méme, cela 'endommagera.
* Ne pas modifier la fiche de I'onduleur UPS et ne pas utiliser
d'adaptateur qui éliminerait sa mise a la terre.
 Ne pas utiliser d'extensions pour brancher I'onduleur UPS a une prise
de secteur. Votre garantie sera annulée si vous utilisez autre chose que
des éliminateurs de surtension Tripp Lite pour brancher votre onduleur
UPS a une prise.
« Si une génératrice CA alimente votre onduleur UPS , elle doit fournir
une sortie propre, filtrée et classée pour ordinateur.

Mises en garde : Connexion de I'équipement

o Il est déconseillé d'utiliser cet équipement dans des applications médicales ou
une panne de cet équipement pourrait normalement provoquer la panne de
I'équipement de survie ou altérer notablement sa sécurité ou son efficacité. Ne
pas utiliser cet équipement en présence d'un mélange anesthétique
inflammable avec de 1'air, de I'oxygene ou de I'oxyde nitreux.

* Ne pas brancher d'éliminateurs de surtension ou de cordons prolongateurs a la
sortie de votre onduleur UPS. Cela pourrait endommager l'onduleur UPS et
annuler les garanties de 1'éliminateur de surtensions et de I'onduleur.

Mises en garde : Batterie

« Votre onduleur UPS ne nécessite pas d'entretien de routine. N'ouvrir votre
onduleur UPS sous aucun prétexte. L'utilisateur ne peut réparer aucune piece
interne.

* Les batteries peuvent présenter un risque de choc électrique et de briilures dues
au courant élevé de court-circuit. Prenez les précautions nécessaires. Ne pas jeter
les batteries au feu. Ne pas ouvrir 'onduleur UPS ou les batteries. Ne pas établir
de court circuit ou de pont entre les bornes de la batterie avec un quelconque
objet. Débrancher et éteindre I'onduleur UPS avant de remplacer la batterie.
Utiliser des outils avec des poignées isolées. L'utilisateur ne réparer aucune piece
interne de I'onduleur UPS . Seul le personnel de service autorisé peut remplacer
les batteries par des batteries du méme numéro et du méme type (batterie sans
entretien). Les batteries sont recyclables. Consulter les codes locaux pour les
exigences d'élimination des déchets. Tripp Lite offre une gamme complete de
batteries de remplacement a www.tripplite.com.

* Ne pas essayer d'ajouter des batteries externes a votre onduleur UPS.

Installation rapide

ETAPE 1 : Placer I'onduleur UPS en position horizontale (montage en bati) ETAPE 2 : Connecter un cordon* d'alimentation fourni par 'utilisateur a

ou verticale (“tour’’). Pour monter 1'onduleur UPS sur bati dans un bati a 4
montants, fixer la quincaillerie incluse avec I'onduleur comme le montre le
schéma . Pour monter I'onduleur UPS sur bati dans un bati 2 2 montants,
fixer la quincaillerie incluse avec l'onduleur comme le montre le schéma El.
Ensuite, au besoin avec 1'aide d'un assistant, soulever 'onduleur UPS et le fixer
sur un bati standard ou dans un boitier avec de la quincaillerie fournie par

I'onduleur et brancher celui-ci dans une prise murale**. Apres le
branchement de 1'onduleur dans une prise murale, appuyer sur le bouton ON/
OFF pendant une seconde pour le mettre en marche (voir le chapitre
Fonctionnement de base). Veuillez noter! L'onduleur ne se mettra pas
automatiquement en marche en présence de courant de secteur.

*Le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas fourni avec l'onduleur. Le cordon* d'alimentation fourni par

lutilisateur doit disposer d'un connecteur IEC-320-C13 (qu'on trouve couramment sur les cordons
d'alimentation amovibles des ordinateurs de bureau) a une extrémité pour connecter l'entrée CA a
l'onduleur.

l'utilisateur. Attention : Si I'ASI est installée dans un bati, laissez une
*
”

7
distance de 2 cm (0,75 po) au-dessous et en dessous de 1'unité. Si I'ASI est
placée sur une surface plane, NE PLACEZ PAS d'autre objet directement
sur l'unité. La quincaillerie incluse n'est pas nécessaire pour que l'onduleur
UPS tienne en position verticale (tour). Cependant, pour la stabilité
supplémentaire, Tripp Lite vous recommande de fixer la quincaillerie incluse
comme le montre le schéma B8, L'onduleur UPS et la quincaillerie incluse sont
congus pour des types de bati et boitier courants et peuvent ne pas convenir a
toutes les applications. L'afficheur & cristaux liquides peut étre pivoté pour
faciliter la vision, peu importe si le UPS est en position horizontale ou verticale
(“tour”). Pour faire pivoter l'afficheur : insérez délicatement un petit outil dans
les fentes situées sur le coté de 1'afficheur pour le faire sortir de son boitier ;
faites pivoter l'afficheur et enclenchez le de nouveau dans le boitier du UPS.
ATTENTION : Pour équilibrer 1'onduleur en toute sécurité lorsqu'il est
en position verticale, assurez-vous que 1'afficheur ACL est situé au sommet
du panneau avant.

**Utiliser une prise qui ne partage pas de circuit avec une lourde charge électriqgue comme un
climatiseur ou un réfrigérateur.

ETAPE 3 : Brancher votre équipement dans 1'onduleur UPS. Insérer le fiche
femelle du cordon d'alimentation détachable joint a votre onduleur UPS dans
I'entrée CA de votre ordinateur. Insérer le fiche male du méme cordon dans une
des prises de sortie femelles de votre onduleur UPS.

Votre onduleur UPS est seulement concu pour protéger de 1'équipement
électronique. Vous surchargerez I'onduleur si la charge nominale totale en VA
de tout I'équipement connecté aux prises de sortie excede la puissance de sortie
de I'onduleur UPS. Pour trouver la charge nominale en Va de votre équipement,
regarder sur les plaques signalétiques des appareils. Si l'équipement est
identifié en amperes, multiplier le nombre d'amperes par 230 pour calculer la
puissance. (Exemple : 1 A x 230 =230 VA). Si vous pensez avoir surchargé les
prises, faire un auto-test (voir la description du bouton “MUTE/TEST”).
ETAPE 4 : Installation en option. L'onduleur dispose de ports de
communication USB et RS-232 ports ainsi que de prises Tel/DSL/Ethernet et
coaxiale de protection contre les surtensions. Ces connexions sont optionnelles;
I'onduleur UPS fonctionnera correctement sans ces connexions.Non compatible
avec les ports Ethernet alimentés en courant
ATTENTION : L'onduleur UPS doit étre branché dans une prise de courant
active et mis en marche pendant 24 heures apres 'installation initiale pour
charger complétement sa batterie interne.Votre équipement connecté recevra
le courant de secteur (s'il est présent) immédiatement aprés que 1'onduleur
UPS a été branché et mis en marche; cependant, votre équipement connecté
pourrait ne pas recevoir un secours de batterie complet an cas de panne ou
de baisse sévere de tension sauf si la batterie interne de I'onduleur UPS est
entiérement chargée.

Entreposage

Tous les équipements connectés doivent étre arrétés puis débranchés de I'onduleur UPS pour éviter de vider la batterie. Appuyer sur le Note sur I'étiquetage
bouton ON/OFF pendant une seconde. Votre onduleur sera completement fermé (désactivé) et sera prét pour l'entreposage.Si vous Deux symboles sont
envisagez d'entreposer votre onduleur UPS pendant une longue période, recharger ses batteries tous les trois mois. Brancher votre utilisés sur I'étiquette.
onduleur UPS dans une prise de secteur active, le mettre en marche en appuyant sur le bouton ON/OFF pendant une seconde et laisser la V-~ :Tension CA
batterie se recharger pendant 24 h. Si vous laissez vos batteries déchargées pendant une longue période, elles souffriront d'une perte V= : Tension CC
permanente de capacité.

200810036.indd 7 11/4/2008

2:22:42 PM



Fonctionnement de base (panneau avant)

Bouton ON/OFF (Marche/
Arrét)

Bouton SOURDINE/TEST Afficheur LCD
Bouton “ON/OFF” (Marche/Arrét)

* Pour mettre en marche l'onduleur UPS : Appuyer sur le bouton
ON/OFF pendant une seconde®. S'il n'y a pas de courant, appuyer sur
le bouton mettra en marche l'onduleur UPS “ a froid 7, c.-a-d. le
mettra en marche et I'alimentera a partir des batteries™*.

« Pour arréter 1'onduleur UPS : Appuyer sur le bouton ON/OFF pendant une
seconde*. L'onduleur UPS sera complétement désactivé.

* L'alarme bipera une fois brievement aprés une seconde. ** Fournissant une durée de
Sfoncti proporti lles a la charge de la batterie de l'onduleur UPS.

Bouton SOURDINE/TEST

* Pour réduire au silence (ou ‘ mettre en sourdine ’) les alarmes de
I'onduleur UPS : Appuyer brievement sur le bouton SOURDINE/
TEST et le relacher. Nota : Il n'est pas possible d'éteindre les alarmes
continues  (vous avertissant de fermer immédiatement votre
équipement connecté).

* Pour faire un autotest : Votre onduleur UPS étant branché et mis en
marche, appuyer sur le bouton MUTE/TEST pendant deux secondes.
Continuer & maintenir le bouton enfoncé jusqu'a ce que l'alarme bipe
plusieurs fois et que l'onduleur UPS effectue un autotest. Voir ci-
dessous “ Résultats d'un autotest ”. Nota : Vous pouvez laisser votre
équipement branché pendant un autotest.

ATTENTION! Ne pas débrancher votre onduleur UPS pour tester ses

batteries. Cela supprimera la mise a la terre électrique sécuritaire et peut

entrainer une surtension dangereuse pour les connexions de votre réseau.
d'un autotest : Le test durera environ 10 secondes, le temps que l'onduleur UPS
passe sur batterie pour vérifier sa puissance et sa charge. Tous les voyants DEL
seront allumés et 1'alarme de 1'onduleur UPS sonnera.

*Si licone « FAULT » reste allumée et que l'alarme continue & sonner
apres le test, les prises de l'onduleur UPS supportées par batterie sont
surchargées. Pour éliminer la surcharge, débrancher une partie de
votre équipement des prises supportées par batterie et exécuter
l'autotest a plusieurs reprises jusqua ce que l'icone « FAULT » ne
soit plus allumée et que 1'alarme ne sonne plus.

ATTENTION!Toute surcharge non corrigée immédiatement par
I'utilisateur apres 1'autotest peut entrainer 1'arrét de 1'onduleur UPS et
empécher l'alimentation électrique en cas de panne ou de baisse de
tension.

* Sil'icone « REPLACE » reste allumée et que 1'alarme continue de sonner apres
le test, les batteries de 1' onduleur UPS doivent étre rechargées ou remplacées.
Laisser I'onduleur UPS en charge continue pendant 24 heures et recommencer
l'autotest. Si l'icone reste allumée apres plusieurs autotests, communiquer avec
Tripp Lite pour le service. Seul du personnel ualifié doit effectuer le
remplacement de batterie. S'il faut remplacer la atterie de I'onduleur UPS,
Tripp Lite offre une gamme complete de batteries de remplacement a www.
tripplite.com.
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Afficheur ACL

L'afficheur ACL indique de nombreuses conditions de fonctionnement de
I'onduleur UPS. Toutes les descriptions s'appliquent lorsque I'onduleur UPS est
branché sur une prise CA et mis en marche. L'afficheur ACL peut pivoter pour
une lecture facile, que 'onduleur UPS soit en position horizontale ou verticale («
tour »). Pour faire pivoter l'afficheur : Introduire un petit outil dans les fentes
latérales de l'afficheur pour I'extraire du boitier de I'onduleur UPS; faire pivoter
l'afficheur et le remettre en place dans le boitier.

3-1) Appareil de mesure pour « TENSION D'ENTREE » : Cet appareil
mesure en temps réel la tension que le systeme onduleur UPS recoit de la prise
de courant murale. Bien que 'appareil de mesure puisse parfois indiquer des
tensions d'entrée qui dépassent (a cause de la pietre qualité du secteur) le registre
de la tolérance de 1'équipement standard, soyez assuré que I'onduleur UPS est
congu (grace a sa régulation automatique de tension) pour fournir en permanence
a l'équipement connecté une tension de sortie stable classée pour ordinateur.
Dans le cas d'une panne (perte de courant), de baisse sévere de tension (courant
faible) ou de surtension (courant trop fort), 'onduleur UPS fournira a l'aide de sa
batterie interne une tension de sortie classée pour ordinateur.

3-2) Appareil de mesure pour « CHARGE DE BATTERIE » : Cet appareil
indique le niveau de charge approximatif (en incréments de 20%) de la batterie
interne de l'onduleur UPS. Pendant une panne ou un baisse sévere de tension,
l'onduleur UPS va passer sur l'alimentation de batterie, l'icone « ON BAT » va
s'allumer et le niveau de charge diminuer.

3-3) Icone « AVR » (régulation automatique de tension) : Cette icOne
s'allumera chaque fois que votre onduleur UPS corrige automatiquement une
faible tension du courant CA sans diminuer la puissance de la batterie. C'est une
opération courante de votre onduleur UPS et aucune action de votre part n'est
requise.

3-4) Icone « REPLACE » (Recharge/Remplacement de batterie) : Cette
icone s'allumera et un alarme retentira aprés un autotest pour indiquer que la
batterie doit étre rechargée ou changée. Laisser l'onduleur UPS en charge
continue pendant 24 heures et recommencer l'autotest. Si l'icone continue a
s'allumer, communiquer avec Tripp Lite pour le service. Seul du personnel
qualifié doit effectuer le remplacement de batterie. S'il faut remplacer la batterie
de l'onduleur UPS, Tripp Lite offre une gamme complete de batteries de
remplacement a www.tripplite.com.

3-5) Icone « ON BAT » (sur batterie) : Pendant une panne ou une baisse de
tension sévere, cette icone s'allume et une alarme sonne (4 bips courts suivis
d'une pause) pour indiquer que l'onduleur UPS fonctionne a partir des ses
batteries interne . Déterminer, a l'aide de 1'appareil de mesure pour charge de
batterie, le niveau de charge approximatif de la batterie nécessaire pour supporter
I'équipement. Pendant une baisse prolongée de tension ou une panne, la sonnerie
d'alarme retentira en permanence (et l'appareil de mesure de
« CHARGE DE BATTERIE » affichera une zone ombrée de 20 % de charge),
pour indiquer que les batteries de I'onduleur UPS sont presque déchargées; vous
devez sauvegarder vos fichiers et fermer immédiatement votre équipement.
3-6) Icone « FAULT » (défaillance) : Cette icOne s'allumera et un alarme
retentira aprés un autotest pour indiquer que les prises supportées par batterie
sont surchargées. Pour éliminer la surcharge, débrancher une partie de votre
équipement des prises supportées par batterie et exécuter l'autotest a plusieurs
reprises jusqu'a ce que l'icone ne soit plus allumée et que l'alarme ne sonne
plus.

ATTENTION! Toute surcharge non corrigée immédiatement par
I'utilisateur apres 1'autotest peut entrainer 1'arrét de 'onduleur UPS et
empécher l'alimentation électrique en cas de panne ou de baisse de
tension.

3-7) Variateur a Affichage Digital : Ajuste la luminosité de I'Ecran Digital.
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NORM  DELAY
Prises protégées Port de Port .de . Prises Tel/DSL/ Entrée CA Prises de protection  Rotateur réglage Disjoncteur
batterie de secours/ communication communication Ethernet coaxiales de sensibilité
Surtension USB DBY d'alimentation
Prises protégées par batterie de secours ou protégées des surtensions : n Prises de protection coaxiales : Des prises plaquées or offre une
Offrent a la fois un secours de batterie et une protection contre les protection contre les surtensions pour une ligne coaxiale simple. Connecter
surtensions Brancher votre ordinateur, votre moniteur et autre équipement un cable coaxial depuis la prise murale directement a la prise coaxiale
critique dans ces prises. NOTA : NE PAS BRANCHER D'IMPRIMANTES identifiée “IN.” Connecter un céable coaxial depuis la prise coaxiale
LASER DANS CES PRISES identifiée “OUT” directement a 1'équipement a protéger. L'onduleur doit
Port de communication USB : Ce port peut connecter votre onduleur toujours étre le premier article connecté la prise murale. Il faut brancher
UPS a un ordinateur pour la sauvegarde automatique de fichiers et l'arrét l'onduleur a une prise CA mise a la terre afin que I'équipement connecté
intempestif en cas d'une panne de courant. Autiliser avec le logiciel dispose d'une protection contre les surtensions. Assurez-vous que les
PowerAlert de Tripp Lite (disponible en téléchargement GRATUIT a cﬁble.ts goaxiaux connectés aux antennes paraboliques, antennes, etc. sont
www.tripplite.com) et un céble approprié USB ou DB9. Un cable USB ou aussi mis a la terre.
DB9 peut étre inclus avec votre onduleur UPS. Si le cable approprié n'est Il] Rotateur réglage de sensibilité d'alimentation : Ce rotateur est
pas joint a votre onduleur UPS, vous pouvez utiliser un cable normalement réglé a fond dans le sens antihoraire; cela permet a I'onduleur
d'intercommunication DB9 ou USB fourni par le client pour connecter UPS d'assurer une protection contre les distorsions de forme d'onde a son
votre onduleur a votre ordinateur. entrée de secteur. Quand une telle distorsion se produit, 'onduleur passera
Nota : Ce systeme UPS offre une compatibilité de communication de base avec les applications de normalement sur l'alimentation d'onde sinusoidale MID a partir de ses
gestion de puissance intégrées de Windows®, Macintosh5 pt et Linux5 pt. réserves de batterie, aussi longtemps que durera la distorsion. Dans les
Contact Fermeture (via Port de Communication RS-232) : Le port de régions ou l'alimentation de secteur est déficiente, ou la ou l'alimentation
communication RS-232 présente un contact fermeture qui peut étre utilisé de I'onduleur UPS provident d'une génératrice de secours, des baisses de
pour communiquer avec le matériel connecté qui ne supportent pas les tension fréquentes et/ou une distorsion chronique de forme d'onde peuvent
communications USB ou RS-232. Quand I'UPS est en mode Normal, les entrainer un recours trop fréquent de l'onduleur aux batteries, épuisant
broches 1 et 9 sont branchées en paralléle. Quand I'UPS est en mode leurs réserves. Vous pourriez étre en mesure de réduire le recours de votre
Sauvegarde, les broches 1 et 8 sont branchées en parallele. onduleur UPS aux batteries, dii a une distorsion de forme d'onde ou de

baisses de tension, en essayant différents réglages pour ce rotateur. En
tournant le rotateur dans le sens horaire, 'onduleur UPS devient plus
tolérant aux variations de forme d'onde d'alimentation du secteur. NOTA :
Plus le rotateur sera tourné dans le sens horaire, plus sera important le
degré de distorsion de forme d'onde que l'onduleur UPS laissera passer a
I'équipement connecté. En essayant différents réglages de ce rotateur, faire
fonctionner I'équipement en mode de test sécuritaire de fagon a ce que
l'effet des distorsions de forme d'onde a la sortie de 1'onduleur UPS sur
I'équipement puisse étre évalué sans perturber les opérations critiques.
Ces essais doivent durer assez longtemps pour s'assurer de vérifier toutes
les conditions de secteur attendues.

Prises Tel/DSL/Ethernet de protection contre les surtensions : Des prises
RJ-45 offrent une protection contre les surtensions pour une ligne de
téléphone, de télécopieur, de modem, DSL ou Ethernet. Connecter un cordon
téléphonique ou un cable Ethernet depuis la prise murale ou la prise originale
de source de données directement a la prise Tel/DSL/Ethernet identifiée “IN.”
Connecter un cordon téléphonique ou un cable Ethernet depuis la prise Tel/
DSL/Ethernet identifiée “OUT” directement a l'équipement & protéger.
L'onduleur doit étre le premier article connecté la prise murale ou la prise
originale de source de données. Il faut brancher I'onduleur a une prise CA mise
a la terre de fagon a ce que I'équipement connecté dispose d'une protection
contre les surtensions. La connexion de votre équipement a ces prises est
optionnelle. Votre onduleur UPS fonctionnera correctement sans cette Disjoncteur : Si le courant tiré par I'équipement connecté au systéme
connexion. Non compatible avec les ports Ethernet alimentés en courant. d'UPS excede la charge nominale maximale pendant plus de quelques

p . . secon le disjon r ircui éclencher: ra | ran
ﬂ Entrée CA : Ce connecteur IEC-320-C14 accepte un cordon d'alimentation secondes, le disjoncteur du circuit se déclenchera et coupera le courant

. B . . CA pour empécher de possibles dommages. Quand un disjoncteur se
fourni par I'utilisateur avec une fiche compatible avec les prises de secteur p . N ! e
locales déclenche, le poussoir se releve. Déconnecter I'équipement en trop du

systeme d'UPS et laisser le disjoncteur refroidir une minute avant de
rabaisser le poussoir pour réarmer le disjoncteur.

Service

-
[

Avant d'envoyer votre onduleur UPS pour réparations, suivre ces étapes : 1. Relire les directives d'installation et Linformation de conformité WEEE pour les clients de Tripp Lite et recycleurs (Union européenne)

de fonctionnement dans ce manuel pour s'assurer que le probleme n'a pas pour origine une mauvaise lecture des Sous les directives et réglements de déchet d’équipements électrique et électronique (Waste Electrical and Electronic
directives. 2. Si le probléme persiste, ne pas communiquer avec le vendeur ou lui renvoyer I'onduleur UPS. Equipment, WEEE), lorsque les clients achétent le matériel électrique et électronique neuf de Tripp Lite ils sont
Communiquez plutdt avec le service a la clientele de Tripp Lite au (773) 869-1234 (domestique) ou (773) 869- autorisés a :

1212 (international). Un technicien des réparations vous demandera le numéro de modele de I'onduleur UPS, « Envoyer le vieux matériel pour le recyclage sur une base de un-contre-un et en nature (ceci varie selon le pays)
son numéro de série et sa date d'achat et essaiera de régler le probleme au téléphone. 3. Si le probleme nécessite « Renvoyer le matériel neuf pour recyclage quand ceci devient éventuellement un rebut

une réparation, le technicien vous émettra un numéro d'autorisation de retour de matériel (RMA) exigé pour une Numéros d'identification de conformité aux réglements

réparation. Si vous avez besoin d'un emballage, )le. technicien peut vous faire envoyer un emballage appropri i€. A des fins de certification et d'identification de conformité aux réglements, votre produit Tripp Lite a regu un numéro
Emballer soigneusement l'onduleur UPS pour éviter des dommages pendant I'expédition. Ne pas utiliser de de série unique. Ce numéro se retrouve sur la plaque signalétique du produit, avec les inscriptions et informations
billes de polystyréne pour I'en}bi\l];r. Tout dommage (dlrect,‘mdlrect,.S]?ecl.al, ilCFlanlEl ou fortuit) a l‘on}:luleur dapprobation requises. Lors dune demande dinformation de conformité pour ce produit, utilisez toujours le
UPS pendant le transport a Tripp Lite ou a un centre de service autorisé Tripp Lite est exclu de la garantie. Les numéro de série. 1l ne doit pas étre confondu avec le nom de la marque ou le numéro de modele du produit.

ﬁ'ﬂ]S de transport des systemes d'onduleur UPS envoyés a Tripp Lite ouaun centre de service autorisé Tripp Lite La politique de Tripp Lite est celle d'une amélioration continuelle. Les spécifications peuvent étre modifiées
doivent étre prépayés. Inscrire le numéro de RMA sur le paquet. Si I'onduleur UPS est encore couvert par la sans préavis.

garantie de 2 ans, joindre une copie de votre facture d'achat. Renvoyer I'onduleur UPS pour réparation par un
transporteur assuré a I'adresse que vous a donné le technicien de service de Tripp Lite.

Fabriqué en Chine.

PykoBoacTteo lNonb3oBaTtensa m @

SMX1500LCD UudpoBaa Cucrema Becnepeéol‘;lﬂ:loro
“cTqu”Ha n"TaH”ﬂ Llenecooépaaﬂo AnA nepeaBUMXHbIX anMeHeHMﬁ.

BarkHble UHCTPYKLUMWKU MO

HUKe Ge3onacHocTH

COXPAHUTE OAHHbIE UHCTPYKLUUU

B maHHOM PYKOBOJCTBE COIEPIKATCS BasKHbIE MHCTPYKIIMU U IIPEIyNpPeKIeHNUs, KOTOPBIX ClIeAyeT NPUAEPKUBATHCS BO BPEMsI MOHTaKa, SKCILTyaTalluy
M TEXHUYECKOTO 0OCITYKMBAHNUS BCEX TPeXha3HbIX MCTOYHUKOB Oecriepedoitnoro muranus (MBII) Tripp Lite. HecoGmronenne qaHHbIX MPemynpeRIeH i
BJIEYET 3a COOOM aHHYJIMPOBAHNE FAPAHTHH.
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n peaynpeMaeHUa No pasmeLLeH o Usn 3HAYUTEJHLHOMY CHYDKEHHIO €r0 6e30MacHOCTH Win 3¢ heKTHBHOCTH.

d 3amnperaercsi HCIOJIb30BaTh JAHHOE 00OPYIOBAHME IIPY  HAIITIAN
+ Manaem VIBIT npenHazHaveH TOMBLKO IUIST SKCILTyaTaI[iid BHYTPH

¢ . BOCITAMEHSTIOLINXCS] CMECEH AHECTETUIECKUX Ta30B C BO3IyXOM,
MOMelleHNs] B KOHTPOJIMPYeMO¥ Cpefie, IIPH HeMOyIIEeHHH H30bITOIHOMN KHCITOPOIOM I 3aKHCHIO a30Ta.

BJIAXKHOCTH, TEIUIa ¥ X0JIO[a, TOKONPOBOMSIIMX 3arPsI3HUTENIEN, THLTA U - He momcmouaiite K Bbxony VBII OTpAHHYMTENH TepeHATpSIKEHHS WK
TP5MOTO COJIHETHOTO CBETA. YUIMHUTEIbHbIE Kabemn. DTO MOXKeT NPUBECTH K moBpexaenuio UBII u k
- Ilnst obecriedeHnsl XOpOIIel BEHTWISIMU HYXKHO OCTaBUTh BOKpyr MBII AHHYTHPOBAHMIO TAPAHTIH Ha OTPAHHYNTENh TepeHanpsiKerys 1 VBIL
e cB0GoHOTO Mecra, MpeaynpemaeHua oTHocUTenbHO 6atapeu
- He ™moHTHpyiiTe ammapar TakaM o00pa3oM, 4TOObI €ro MepemHssl WM .
3a/HsIsl IaHeNb ObLTM O0palleHb! BHU3 (IO JIIOObIM YIIIOM). + McTouHUK GecrepeGOMHOr0 MHUTAHWS He TpeOdyer TIOBCETHEBHOTO
HecoGTiozieH e 3TOro TPeGOBAHNS Cepbe3HO HAPYIINT BHYTPEHHee TeXHU4ecKoro obciy:kuBanysi. Hu B KoeM cllydae He BCKDbIBailTe ero Kopryc.
OXTAKICHNE ATMAPATA, YTO B KOHIIE KOHIOB NPHBEIET K €r0 BHyTpM HET HHKAKUX 4acTeil, KOTOpDbIeé MOINM OBl OBCIY:KHBATHCS
MOBPEIK/IEHUIO, HA KOTOPOE He PACTIPOCTPAHSETCA TapaHTHSL. MOJL30BATENEM. . .
MpeaynpemaeHna no noakntoueHuto UBI -Batapenm [OpencTaBISIOT COOOH  ONpENENEHHBI PUCK  MOPaXKeHMsI
BJIEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM M IIEPETrOpaHUs OT TOKA KOPOTKOTO 3aMbIKAHMS.
+ INogkmounre UBI1 HemocpeacTBEHHO B JIOJKHBIM 00pa3oM 3a3eMJIEHHYIO CoGIopaiiTe COOTBETCTBYIOLE Mepbl TPENOCTOpoKHOCTH. He cakmraiite
posetky nepementoro Toka. He Bcrapnsiiite unky ABIL B cam HCTOMHUK - 6arapen. He Bckpbisaiite UBIT wim Gatapen. He 3akopaumBaiite BBIBOIBI
9TO NPUBE/IET K MOBPEKNICHIIO WBIL . Garapell U He 3aMbIKaliTe UX Ha Kakue Obl TO HU ObLIO mpenaMersl. IIpexksie
- He namensuiire koHcTpykinmo Busiku UBII, He nonbsyiireck ajanrepom, YyeM NpPOM3BOIUTL 3aMeHy Oarapeed, orcoemunmte WBII oT poseTku u
KOTOpBIM HCKIIIOTIII 6b1 3azemienne MBI BBIKTIOUHTE €r0. [10/Ib3yiTeCh MHCTPYMEHTAMHU C M30IMPOBAHHBLIME Py4KaMH.
+ He mome3yntech ymaunurensimu st nopkmodenuss WBII K poserke Bayrpn VIBII Her HMKaKuX 9acTe, KOTOpbIe MOLTH GBI OGCTYIKHBATHCS
nepemenHoro toka. Ecom mis mopkmouyernnmst MBII K poserke Gyayr nmonmb3oBarenieM WBIL. 3amena Oarapeeil [OJDKHA BBINOJHSTECS TOJBKO
TIPUMEHEHDI KAKHe GbI TO HI GBLIO YCTPOHCTBA KPOME OTPaHITIMTe el YTIOTHOMOYEHHBIM Ha 5TO OOCITYKMBAIOIIUM TIEPCOHAJIOM, KOTOPBIN JOJKEH
Hanpsokenust pupmbt Tripp Lite, rapantust ansyupyercs. MOJIb30BAThCSl TAKMM K€ KOJIMYECTBOM Oarapeil M TaKOTro K€ THIIA
- Ecom - MBIT  samuThiBaeTcst OT TIeHEpaTopa IEPEMEHHOrO  TOKa, (repMeTHYHBbIE CBUHIIOBO-KMCIIOTHBIE). bBaTapen MOryT ObITh MOIBEPTHYTHI
NPUBOAMMOIO B JACHCTBHE MOTODOM, BBIXOA C 3TOro reHeparopa nepepa6oTke. CMOTpHTE MECTHbIE HOPMBI YTHJIM3AIMU WK, ToMbKO B CIIIA,
JOJZKECH ObITh YHCTHIM, OT(UILTPOBAHHBIM, KOMIIBIOTEPHOIO KayecTBa. 3BOHUTE IO Tene(bony 1-800-SAV-LEAD wm 1-800-8-BATTERY
MpeaynperaeHUA OTHOCUTESNIBHO MOAKMNIOUEHUA (1-800-822-8837) wym /17151 OJTydeHUs HHGOPMALUH IO TIEPePAGOTKE MOCETHTE
- He pekoMeH[IyeTcs MCIIOIb30BaTh JAHHOE 000PYIOBAHNE B CHCTEMAx cant www.rbrc.com. Tripp Lite npejiaraer mojHy0 HOMEHKIIATypy Garapei
JKM3HEOOECIIEYEHNSI B TEX CIIyJasiX, KOIrja ero cOoi ¢ GONbIION Ha 3aMeHy Ha caite www.tripplite.com.
BEPOSITHOCTBIO TIPUBENIET K CO00 000PYIOBAHMS XKU3HEO0ECTIEYEHUS] WITH - He nbrraiitecs nogkmoyats K VBII nonoaHUTEIbHbIE BHEIIHIE OaTapeu.
BI:ICTpaFI YCTaHOBKa
ITar 1: ITocraBere MBII B ropM3oHTAIbHOE WM BEPTHKAILHOE IOJIOKEHHE. * B kommiexr UBIT ne Bxomut mmyp muranus. IInyp muramns (mpuoGperaercss OTAENbHO)
YT106bI ycranosutb WBIT Ha c1‘017u(y ¢ 4 THe3aMU OJKITIOYNTE BXOJISIIEE B nosxeH nvets pazbeM IEC-320-C13 (0GbIYHBNIT pa3beM isl IIHYPOB HOJKIIOUEHHS! HACTOIBHBIX

KO eKT 06 opynosanne x WBIIL, nokazano Ha cxeme IV, UtoGbI KOMIIBIOTEPOB), YTOOBI €r0 MOXKHO ObLIO MOXKIIOYATH K BXOXy murannst Ha WBIL.

ycraHoButh VMBIl Ha CTOMIKY ¢ 2 rHe3gaMy MOAKJIIOYHTE BXOAsINEe B
KoMILIekT oGopynosanme K VIBII, kak mokasano Ha cxeme . 3arem, B 5
Cllyyae HeOGXOZMMOCTH HCTIONb3ysl JONOIHATENBHYIO TIOMOLLb, IOTHIMHTE IMar 3: IMTopkmouure Bamie o6opynoBanume kK MBII. BcraBpTe paszbem

VBT 1 ycTaHOBHTE €ro Ha CTAHAAPTHYIO CTONKY C 060py/I0BaHeM (KOTOPOe “mama” mIHYpoB nuTaHus, mocrasiseMbix ¢ UBII, Bo BXxogHbIE pa3beMbl
MOAKJII0YAaeMOr0 060pyIoBaHus. PasbeMbl “mama” MOAKIIIOYAIOTCS K

cB0GOAHBIM BbixogaM WBII.

Mauaemi VMBIl mpegHasHauyeH TOIBKO [Isi pabOThI C BJIEKTPOHHBIM
oGopynoBanueM. Eciam cymMMa BOJBTaMIEPHBIX XapaKTePUCTHK
000pyIOBaHMsl, MOINKJIIOYEHHOTO K BBIXOJAM, IPEBLICHT BBIXOJHYIO
mouHocth WBII, 310 mpuBemeT K ero meperpyske. BojpTammnepHble
XapaKTEePUCTUKM yKa3aHbl Ha 3aBOJACKUX OMpKax o0opymoBanusi. Ecim
11 000PYIOBaHUS YKa3aHbI IapaMeTpbl B AMIiepax, 4To0bl ONpeNeInuTh
BOJIbTaMIIEPHBIE XapaKTePUCTHKU, YMHOXKbTe BeJIMYMHY B AMmepax Ha

*% Hcnomp3yiiTe PO3eTKy, K KOTOPOH He IOJKIIOYEHBI YCTPOJICTBA, CO3MAIOLIHE BBICOKYIO
3IIEKTPUYECKYIO0 HATPY3Ky, HalpuMep, KOHAULIMOHEP BO3JyXa MIIM XOJOJUIbHUK.

HEOOXOIMMO MPUOOPECTH JIOTMONHUTENbHO). BHumanue: IIpu ycraHOBKe 230 Bomer. (Hanmpumep, 1 Ammep x 230 Boasr = 230 BA). YUrtoGhI
UBII B CTOMKY OCTaBBTE 3a30p He MeHee 2 CM HaJl 1 TOj ero KopmycoM. ITpu NPOBEPHTD, HET JIH TePerpy3KH BBIXOAOB, MPOBEIUTE CAMOAMATHOCTUKY
ycranoBke MBIl Ha Kakoi-Im60 IIOBEPXHOCTH HE pa3MeliaiTe (cm. onmcanmne kHonku “BE3 3BYKA/TECT” (MUTE/TEST)).
HENOCPEICTBEHHO HAJ HHM HHMKAaKuX Jpyrux mnpeameros. HIBIT Gymer Illar 4: YcranoBka mo xenanmio. Hdanubii HBII  o6opymoBan
HaXO/UTBCS B BEPTHKATLHOM TONOXKEHHH (€3 TMOMOIIM HMEIOIIErocst KoMMyHHKanuoHHbiME mopramu USB m RS-232, a takike raesmamu
o6opynosanust. OHAKO 17151 00eCTIeUeH s GOIBINEN YCTOMYMBOCTH KOMITAHHST Tel/DSL/Ethernet u KoOaKCHMaJbHBIM pa3beMOM C 3alIUTOH OT
Tripp Lite DeKOMeaﬂYeT HOAKIIOYHTh TOCTABIIIEMOe 0GOpPYJOBaHHe, Kak nepeHanpsuKeHns. DTH TOAKTIOueHHsl He o6s3arensHel; MBII Gymer
nokasano Ha cxeme [, HezaBucumo ot nostoxkeHust ycraHOBKY MOJIb30BaTeNh IPABIIBHO paGoTaTh M Ge3 HAX.

AO/ZKEH N0 €€ pealn3aliy ONpPENeINTh MPHIOHOCTL 0GopynioBaHusl 1 Hecosmectum ¢ PoE (Power over Ethernet - ITutanue nmo Ethernet)
mopsimok  pevictBuii. MUBII u mocraBiisseMoe € HUM 00GOPYIOBaHME

5 6 MPHIOKEHUSIMU.
MpeJHa3HAaYeHb! TSI OOBIMHBIX BUOB CTOEK M HE MOTYT ObITh IPUTOJHBIMA .

o h : ) y I
I BCex CotyuaeB. JKWTKOKPHCTAILTHUECKHI [HCIUICH BPAIIAETCS, HTO OCTOPOZKHO: ITocne nepBoHayansHOW ycraHOBKU WBII moJKeH ObITh

= =

MO3BOJISIET OPHEHTUPOBaTh ero ¢ yderoM moioxenusst MBII. OcropoxkHo _g—g_w_p—p—ggc:mo;flﬂ I:IO;:(C);B I;;‘ ;"Kfse;:eTnzHiMpliHﬂgzgam;a “Ilignz?;ie“:}[gt

i cTp gaca nJisl  IOJHOW 3apSIKW BHYTPEHHMX OaTapeu. lIOAKIIOYEHHOE

BCTaBHTe TOHKMI MHCTPYMEHT B IPOE3H CGOKY O /WICILIER, M3BIEKHTE 13 000pyI0BaHNE MOJYYUTh DJIEKTPONMTAHNE IEPEMEHHOIO TOKA OT CEeTU
kopmyca VUBII, moBepHHUTE M NPHKMHUTE, YTOOLI OH BCTAJ HA MECTO. DYLL VL 12 P

(ecnu ecTh HampsKeHHEe B CETH) cpasy ke mocie Toro, kak WBII Gymer

BHAMAHWE! obecnieuenns GesomacHoro pasHosecus MBI mpu DONKJIOYEH K PO3ETKE M BKJIIOYEH; OJHAKO MOIK/IIOYEHHOEe 060PYyIOBaHNe

BEDTHKAILHOM YCTAHOBKE YOEMTeCh, YTO KMIKOKDHCTAIUTHYECKHI NCILIIeH MOXKET W _He [OJIYYATh MOJHOH GATADERHOR MOIIEIKKH B _CIyuae

HAXOJINTCA HA CAMOM BEPXY MEPEJHEN NAHETH. OTKIIIQUEHNs SIEKTPUYECTBA WM CHIBHOTO IIOHWIKEHNS! HATIPSIAKEHHs], eCIIH
IMar 2: TTogkmoynrte Kabenb MUTaHUs* (KOTOPBII HEOOXONMMO IPHOGpECTH BHyTpeHHHe Gatapen MBII He GYIyT IOJHOCTBIO 3apSKEHBL.

ononuuresibHo) K MBIT u Brmounte VIBIT B cren: 03eTKy.** BKimiouns
UPBII B crenHyio poserky, Haxkmute KHOnky BKJI/BBIKJI (ON/OFF) u
YOEPKUBANTE €¢ B HAXKATOM MOJIOXKEHUN OOHY CEKYH/Y, YTOObI BKIIKOUMTH
UBII (cmotpute paspen “Ynpaenenue”). Bunmanue! VBIT He BKIOumTCS
aBTOMATUYECKH MPU HAJIMYUH [TMTAHHUS OT CETH.

Bo u36ezkaHue MOJIHOIO OIMyCTOLIEHHs GATapen BCE MOIKIIIOYEHHOE 060PYIOBAHNE TOJIKHO ObITh BHIKIIOYEHO
u orcoequHeno or MBIIL. Haxmure u ymepkuBaiite B TeueHue omHom ceKyHabl KHomky ON/OFF. UBII
TIOJTHOCTBIO OTKJIIOYHTCSI (IeaKTHBUPYeTCs1) M OymeT rotoB misi xpaHeHusi. Ecim Bel mianupyere onmpaBuTh Ha aTuxeTKe ucnonb3yrotca ABa cMMBONa.
UBII Ha pmuTenbHOE XpaHEHNe, MOTHOCTHIO 3apsiKaiiTe 6aTapen MBII Kaxppie Tpu Mecsina. Ilonkmounre V~ : HanpsmeHnue nepem. Toka

WBII K [eficTBYIOIIEN PO3eTKE MMEPEMEHHOIO TOKA, BKIIOUUTE €ro IyTeM HAaXKaTHsl M yAeP:KaHHS B TeUeHUE
omHon cekyHabl kHonku ON/OFF u panite GarapesiM 3apsKaTbes B TedeHue 24 vacoB. Ecim ocTaBUTH
6arapeu MBIl He3apsKeHHbIMH Ha IPOJOJIKHUTEIBHOE BPEMSI, OHHM IIOCTPAJAIOT OT HEBOCIIOJHUMOM IIOTEPU
€MKOCTH.

YKaszaHue Ha aTUKeTKe

V==: HanpA)keHue nocT. TOKa
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OCHOBHblE NpUEeMbl PaboTbl (nepeansn nanens)

BeikoueHust (ON/OFF)

KHomnka BKIIIOYeHHS U

BATTERY CAPACITY

KHOnKa BBIKJIIOUEHUS 3ByKa

2KuKOKpHCTa/UTMYeCKUI TUCIUIER

u nposepku (MUTE/TEST)

I Kuonka "ON/OFF"

+Onsi Brmouenuss HWMBII: HaxkaTh W TOAepkKAaTh OJHY CeKYHAY
kHOnKy ON/OFF.* Ecnu HampspKeHHsI B CeTH HeET, Ha)KaTue Ha
KHONKY mnpuBener K "xomoguomy crapry" HWBII, To ecth K
BKJIIOYEHHIO U TIOTPEOIIEHUIO YHEPTUN GaTapen.**

+ Ins Beikmoyenuss MBIT: Ha)KaTh M MOJEPKATh OOHY CEKYHAY KHOIKY
ON/OFF.* UBII noaHOCTBIO OTKIIIOYUTCS (IeaKTHBUPYETCSI).

* Jlo mcTevYeHUN OJHOW CEeKYHIbI KOPOTKO NPO3BYYMT CHrHaqm3auus. ** OGecreynBast
BpeMsi paGOThI MPONMOPLHOHAIBHO YPOBHIO 3apsiKeHHOCTH Gatapen WBII.

B Ksonka "MUTE/TEST"

200810036.indd 11

+JInd _OoTKmoYeHHsl curHanmsanuu _(uam  "saraymenus") WBIT:
HaxXMuTe M cpa3y ke otnycrure KHonky MUTE/TEST.
IIpumeuanue: ITocTrositHHO 3Byvdamas CUTHAIIM3anus
(mpepynpexpaiomast Bac 0 HeOOXOOMMOCTH HeMe[JIEHHOrO
BBIKJIIOYEHHs] TOAKIIOYEHHOr0 OGOpYHNOBaHMsI) 3ariylieHa ObITh
HE MOXKeT.

- Ons_nposenenusi camonposepku: WBII moikeH GbITh MOAKIIOYEH
K DO3eTKe M BKIIOYEH, NPH DTOM HaXXMHUTe M yAEpXKUBanTe B
teuenue AByx cekyHx kKHonky MUTE/TEST. IIpoposkarite
yOepKHUBaTh KHOIIKY, IOKa CUTHAJIM3alMsi He IOJACT HECKOIBKO
3BykoB u MHWBIl Bemmoanur camomnpoBepky. CmoTpure HHXKe
"PesynbpraTel  camomnpoBepku". IIpumevyaHme: BO  BpeMms
CaMONPOBEPKH MOXKHO OCTaBUTh BKJIIOUEHHBIM IOJKIIOUYEHHOE
060py/I0BaHUE.

OCTOPO2KHO! He orkmiouyanite UBII U3 po3eTKH Julsi MPOBEPKH ero

Garapeii. 9tum Bbl yGepere iieKTpuuecKoe 3a3eMIIEHHE, YTO MOKET

BHECTU BDEHDIA BCIUIECK HANPSIKEHUS B CETEBbIE COENMHEHNUs].

Pesynpratel camomnpoBepku: IIpoBepka murcesi, mpumepHo, 10 cexyHp

mo mepe Ttoro, kak MBIl mepekirovaercss Ha GaTtapeu [uisi HPOBEPKH

€MKOCTH Harpy3Ky M 3apsikd. Bce MKOHKHM KUIKOKPHCTAJUINYECKOrO

IoucIUIest OyayT MOACBeYeHbl, a curHanusanus VIBII Oymer 3By4ath.

+ Eciin MKOHKAa "FAULT" ocTaercs NOJICBEYEHHON u
CHTHAJIM3AMs MPOJOJIKAET 3ByYaTh IIOCJIE€ IPOBEPKH, BBIXOMbI
GaTapeiHON MOAEePKKH neperpyzKeHsl. st CHSITHS

MEPErpy3Kn OTKJIIOYUTE KAKO0e-IM00 OOOpYIOBAaHME OT BBIXOJOB
GarapefiHOM MOIJIEP:KKM W IOBTOPSIATE CAMONPOBEPKY [0 TeX
mop, mnoka wukoHKa "FAULT" ocraercs HemoacBe4eHHOW, a
3BYKOBAsI CHTHAJIM3alUsI He BBIKIIIOYUTCS.

OCTOPO2KHO! Besikasi meperpy3ka, HenonpaBJieHHasl I0Jb30BaTeIeM

cpasy e I0cje caMONPOBePKH, MOKeT NPUBECTU K BhIKiIoueHnio MBII

U _TPeKPalIeHni0 (GaTapeliHON TOMIEPKKU B Clyyae OTKJIIQUEHHs

DJIEKTPUYECTBA WA PE3KOr0 MOHMKEHWST HANPSI2KEHUS.

- Ecim  ukonka "REPLACE" ocraeTrcs TOAOCBEYEHHOW U
CHrHAIM3anus NPOJOJIKAET 3BYYaThb IOCIE INPOBEPKH, Oaraped
WBII nyxparorcst B nog3apsiake mwiu 3ameHe. OcraBpre UBII Ha
nog3apsigky Ha 24 dYaca, a 3aTeM IIOBTOPHTE CaMOIIPOBEPKY.
Ecin WKOHKa OymeT NpOJOKATh CBETUTHCI IIOCIE IMOBTOPHBIX
CaMONPOBEPOK, OOPATHTECH 3a OOCIYKHBAHNEM B KOMIIAQHHIO
Tripp Lite. 3ameHy Oarapeil [JOJIZKEH BBINOJIHATH TOJIBKO
KBaIMGUIMPOBAHHBIA  OOCIYKMBAIOWIMIA  mepcoHand. Eciau
nonamoourcs 3amena Oarapeein WBII, Tripp Lite npenmaraer
MOJIHYI0 HOMEHKJAaTypy OaTaped Ha 3aMeHy Ha camTe
www.tripplite.com.

2KnnKoKpucTamInyeckuil JUCIIen
Ha JXuKOKpUCTAIUINYECKOM AUCIUIEE YKA3BIBAIOTCSI pa3iIMIHbIe paboune
ycioBust WIBII. Bce ommcanusi BepHsI B TOM ciy4vae, ecau MBII
MOACOENUHEH K PpO3eTKE CeTH IEePEMEHHOr0 TOKa M BKJIIOYEH.
2KMIKOKpPUCTAIUIHYECKUI JUCILIER MOXKHO TIOBEPHYTh, YTOOBI €r0 GbLIO
Jy4yile BHAHO, BHE 3aBHUCHUMOCTHM OT TOro, Haxomurtcs au WBII B
TOPU3OHTAJIBHOM WJIM BepTUKAIbHOM ("OamHs") mosioxenud. Iiust Toro
9TOGBI HOBEPHYTH QUCIUIEN: BBEAUTE HEOOIBIION HHCTPYMEHT B IPOpPE3N
mo GOKaM AUCIUIEs, YTOObI OH BhICKOYMI U3 Kopryca VBII; moBepHuTe
IMCIUIEN U IIEJTYKOM YCTAHOBHTE €ro o6patHo B Kopmyc UBIL.
3-1) Vsmepurens "INPUT VOLTAGE" (BXOIHOrO HampsiKeHus)): DToT
U3MEpUTENb U3MeEPSIeT, B DPeKHUME DPealbHOIO BpPEMEHM, HaIpsKeHHe
TIepeMeHHOr0 TOKa, moiydaemoro cucremonn MIBIT or HacTeHHON pO3eTKH.
XoTs BpeMeHaMH HM3MepUTeNlb MOXKET BBHIBOOUTH Ha IUCILUIEN BEJTUYHUHBI
HanpsDKEeHHsl, KOTOpble BBIXOAAT 3a paMKU (M3-3a IUIOXOrO KadyecTBa
DIIEKTPMYECKOM CETH) CTAHIAPTHHIX KOMIIBIOTEPHBIX IOIMYCKOB, OYIbTE
yBepensl, yto VBII paccunran (Gnaromapsi aBTOMaTHIECKON PEryJIMPOBKE
HANPsKEHNsT) HA IOCTOSTHHOE CHA0KeHHE PHUCOEINHEHHOTO 000PYIOBaAHIST
CTaOUIIM3UPOBAHHBIM HANPSIKEHMEM KOMITLIOTEPHOIO KavyecTBa. B ciryuyae
OTKJIIOUEHHUsI DJIEKTPUYECTBA, PE3KOr0 CHUKEHHSI HANpPSDKEHUS WUIIN
neperpy3ku WIBII momaraercs mpu mnopadye BBIXOOHOTO HAIMPSKEHUS
KOMITBIOTEPHOTO Ka4ecTBa Ha CBOM BHYTPEHHHME Oaraped. V3mepurenn
BXOJHOTO HAmNpPSIKEHUsSI MOXKHO TaKKe MCIONb30BaTh B KadyecTBe
JIMAarHOCTMYECKOT0 HHCTPYMEHTA IUIsi BBISIBIIEHHS IUIOXOTO KadvecTBa
TO/1aBa€MOM BJIEKTPOSHEPIHIL.
3-2) Usmepurens "BATTERY CAPACITY" (emkocTu GaTapen): DTOT
M3MePUTENh BEIBOAUT HA JUICIUIEN NPHMEPHBIN YPOBEHD 3aPSKEHHOCTH
(uakpemenTamu o 20%) Buytpennen 6arapen UBIL. IIpu oTKII0YeHIH
DJIEKTPODHEPTUU WIM TNPU CIJIBHOM naaeHuu Hampspkenus: VIBIT
MEPEKIIIOYAETCS] HAa OHEPrUI0 OGaraped, MPH ODTOM BbICBEYMBAETCS
ukonka "ON BAT", u ypoBeHb 3apsKEHHOCTH OYIET YMEHBIIATHCS.
3-3) Mkonka "AVR" (aBTOMaTH4ecKoe peryJanpoBaHye HANPSIKEHHS -
Automatic Voltage Regulation): Dra uKOHKa Bcerga moacBevYnBaeTcs,
korga MBIl aBTOMaTM4ecKd KOPPEKTHPYET JIMHEHMHOE HAaIpsIKeHMe
[EPEMEHHOTO0 TOKa Oe3 WCIIOJb30BaHUsI DHEPruM Oarapen. IDTO
HOpMaJlbHasi aBTOMaTWdeckast pa6ora WMBII, um ¢ Bamein CcTOpoHBI
HHUKAKUX JeACTBUI He TpeOyeTcs.
3-4) Wxkonka "REPLACE" (3amenHa) (monsapsaka Wi 3aMeHa
barapen): 3d) Hxonka "REPLACE" (3amena) (mopsapsjaka WiIu
3aMeHa OaTapeu): DTa HMKOHKA IOJCBEYMBAETCS, M BKJIOYAETCS
3BYKOBasl CUTHAJIM3AIsl 1IOCIIe CAMOIPOBEPKM JIsl YKa3aHHs Ha TO,
yro Garapess MBIl Hyxpmaercss B mopsapsiike Wi 3ameHe. OcraBbTe
WBII na nop3apsinky Ha 24 yaca, a 3aTeM IIOBTOPUTE CaMOIIPOBEPKY.
Eciin wkoHKa OymeT NpPONOJIKATH CBETHTHCSI, OOpPATHTECH 3a
o6cayxuBanneM B Kommanmio Tripp Lite. 3ameny Gatapen HOKeH
BBITOJIHSATH TOJIBKO KBATUGMUIMPOBAHHBIN 00CITYKUBAIOLIHI IEPCOHAIL.
Ecnu monano6urcs 3amena Oarapeenn UBII, Tripp Lite mpemmaraer
MOJIHYI0 HOMEHKJIATypy OaTapeel Ha 3aMeHy Ha  caire
www.tripplite.com.

3-5) Wkouka "ON BAT" (Garapes BKio4eHa): IIpy CHILHOM MageHuH
HANPSKEHUs] WIM OTKJIIOYEHHM BJIEKTPOCHAOXKEHHsI 5Ta HMKOHKA
MOACBEYMBAETCSI M 3BYYMT CHrHajm3anusi (4 KOPOTKHX TOHa C
MOCIIeyIomIel nay30M) s ykasanust Ha 10, uro WUBII paGoraer or
CBOMX BHYTpeHHHX Oarapeil. IlocMOTpuTETE HA M3MEPHUTENH €MKOCTH
Garapeu "Battery Capacity", 4To0bI ONpeNeNTh IPUMEPHBIA YPOBEHD
OCTABIIErOCs 3apsiga, HMEUIErocss s oGecreyeHus pPabGOThI
o6opynosanusi. IIpM MpPOJOKHMTEIHHOM MOHMIKEHMH HAMPSIZKEHHS
WM OTKJIIOYEHUS] DJIEKTPOSHEPTUW CUTHAIM3auusi OymeT 3By4aTh
HempepbIBHO (a m3Mepurens eMmkoctH Oarapenm "Battery Capacity"
OyHeT MOKa3bIBaTh 3aT€MHEHHBIM OOUH cerMeHT 20% eMKOCTH) st
yKasaHusi Ha TO, uTo Oarapeu MBIl Ha mpenene eMKOCTH; CIemyer
COXpaHUTH aIbl M HEMEIJIEHHO BHIKJIIOYUTH 0G0pPYIOBaHHE.

3-6) Wkonka "FAULT" (Otka3): Dra MKOHKAa IOACBEYMBAETCS H
BKJIIOYAETCS 3BYKOBasi CUTHAIU3alMs IIOCJIE€ CaMOIPOBEPKHU MJIst
yKa3aHWsi HA TEPErpysKy BBIXOIOB OaTapefHON mNoamep:Kku. st
CHSATHS TIEPErPY3KHU OTKIIIOUNTE KAKOe-IU60 000pPYI0BaHHE OT BHIXOIOB
GarapeiiHON MOANEPKKU M IOBTOPSIATE CAMOIPOBEPKY IO TeX MOP,
ITOKa UKOHKA He ITePecTaHeT MO/ICBEeYNBAThCS, 2 3BYKOBAasi CHTHAIM3AIHS
He BBIKIIIOYUTCSL.

OCTOPO2KHO! Besikas meperpyska, HelonpasJieHHasl M0JIb30BaTeIeEM
cpa3y e IOcie caMOOPOBEPKH, MOXKET HPHBECTH K BBIKJIIOYEHUIO
UBII u npekpaiieHnio 6aTapeiHoN NOANEPIKKHU B CIydae OTKIIOYEHHS
DJIEKTPUYECTBA MM PE3KOr0 MOHVIKEHUsI HANPSIKEHUS.

3-7) perynsitop 3aremuenust 2KKJI: perymupyer sipkocts 2KK]I.
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OCHOBHbIe npuemMbl pa60Tb| (3agHAA naHenb)

5 T0 »
AR
NORM  DELAY
Boixoasl 6arapeiiHonn KoMMyHMKaIMOHHbII KommyHukauonssi  Poserkn i sammurel  Bxon nepemenHOro KoakcuanbHbie IIkama ABTOMaTHYECKUT
TOIEPKKH /3alUThI nopt USB mopt DB9 tes./DSL/Ethernet TOKa 3alUTHbIE YyBCTBUTEIbHOCTH npepbIBaTeNlb
OT NepeHaNpsIKEeHUs. ceTn pasbeMbl MOIIHOCTH

BbIXonpl 6aTapeiHOW MOAIEPKKM /3AIMUTHI _OT _II€PeHANpPSKEHMs:
00€eCrIeYnBAIOT KaK OaTapedHyl0 IONIEPXKKY, TaK M 3alluTy OT
nepeHanpsikenusi. [loaK/IOYanTe KOMIBIOTED, MOHHTOP M OpPyroe
BakHeriee o0OopyfoBaHue K 5TuM Bbixomam. IIPUMEYAHWME: HE
TIOOKIIOYAUTE K OTUM BBIXOJAM JTABEPHBIE ITPUHTEPEL.

Kommynukanmonnsni nopr USB: Bror nopr MoxkeT coemuHuth Bam 1B
11 K m06OMy KOMIIBIOTEPY /ISl aBTOMATHYECKOIO COXpaHeHus1 (haiiioB U B
BIKJTIOYEHMsI, B Clydae nepe6ost B mutanun. Vcnons3yiite mporpammy Tri
pp Lite PowerAlert (ee MOXKHO GeCIUIATHO CKa4aTh ¢ canta www.tripplite
.com) u nogxonsamui kadens USB wim DB9. USB wim DB9 ka6enu Mor
YT ObITh yKOMIUTeKTOBaHb!I ¢ Bammm WBII. Eciu mogxonsiimit KaGelns He
npuen ¢ BammuM MBI, To ucnonsayiire yiro6on apyroin USB wiu DB9 x
a6eJib, IPUOOPETEHHbII BAMH, JJIs coequHenns Bamero VIBII K BameMy K
OMIIBIOTEDY.

TIpum. D10 coenunenue He obs3atenbHoe. Bamn VBIT Gymer NpaBUiIbHO hYHKIMOHK
PpoBaTh 693 3TOro COCAUHEHUA.

TIpum. D10 cucrema UBII oGecrieunBaeT OCHOBHYIO COBMECTHMOCTD CBSI3H ¢ KOHTPO
J1eM nuTaHus 6onbImHCcTBa crcreM Windows®, Macintosh® u Linux®.

n CBs13b ¢ 3aMbIKaHueM KOHTaKTOB (1cmoinb3yst nopt RS-232): ITopr RS-23
2 ¥MeeT YCTPOMCTBO CBSI3U C 3aMbIKaHIEM KOHTaKTOB, KOTOpOe ""pa3roBap
uBaeT" ¢ MOJICOEMMHEHHON anmapaTypon, He nogaepzkusaromern USB mwm
RS-232. Korna UBII pa6oTtaer B HOPMaJILHOM PEXKMME, 3aMBIKAIOTCS KO
HrakThl 1 1 9. Korna YUBII paGoTaer B pe3epBHOM PEXKMME, 3aMbIKAIOTCS
KOHTaKThI 1 1 8.

Pozerkn sammTel _Tesr./DSL/Ethernet cern: Pasbembr RJ-45
00€CIIeYNBAIOT 3aLUTy OT TEPEHANpSDKEHUsT YISt ONHOH TelehOHHOI,
cakcoBor, MomemHon JmHuM, JuHM DSL wm Ethernet. ITogkmounte
TestepOHHBIN IHYP WM KaOeab Ethernet or cTeHHO¥ PO3ETKY WM pazbeMa
Tepefayd OPUTHHAIBHBIX JAHHBIX HENOCPEACTBEHHO K pa3beMy
Tel/DSL/Ethernet, oGo3zHauenHoMy cumBosioM “BXOI” (“IN”).
Tloncoemuunre TenedoHHbn WHYp W KabGens Ethernet or raespma
Tel/DSL/Ethernet ¢ o603nauerrem “BBIXO” (“OUT”) HeNOCPENCTBEHHO
K 3anpanaeMoMy o6opynosanuio. VIBIT 10/uKeH GbITh EPBBIM YCTPOKCTBOM,
TIOAKJTIOYEHHBIM K CTEHHOH PO3eTKe WX Pa3beMy Iepefadll OpUrHHAIBHBIX
IaHHbIX. [[7151 00eCIe e HnsT 3a1IUThI TOJICOENUHEHHBIX YCTPOWCTB OT CKAYKOB
Hanpspkennst cucreMa VIBIT 06s13aTeNlbHO MOZKHA OBITh MOOKIIIOUEHA K
3a3eMJICHHOM PO3ETKE CETH IIEPEMEHHOTO0 TOKa. [Toaxiouenye 060pyIoBaHust
K 9TUM pa3beMaM He siBisiercst oOsarenbHbiM. VIBIT Gymer HOpMAJBHO
paborate u 6e3 s10oro coemuuenusi. HecoBmectum ¢ PoE (Power over
Ethernet - ITuranme o Ethernet) mpuio:keHusiv.

m Bxon mnepemennoro Toka: Passem IEC-320-C14 mnomxomurt st
TIOJKJTIOYEHHSI IHYpa MUTaHusT (IPHOGPETaeTcs OTHETHHO)

KoakcuanpHble 3amuTHBIE pa3beMbl: I[1030104€HHBIE DPa3bEMBbI
00€CIIeYrBAIOT 3ALUTY OT MEPEHANPSIKEHUsT ISl OHOM KOAKCHAIBLHON
suHun. IToacoeauHUTe KOAKCHAJIBHBIA KaGelb OT CTEHHOW PO3EeTKH
HEOCPENICTBEHHO K KOaKCHATBHOMY pa3beMy ¢ momerkon “BXOII” (“IN”).
TlonkiIounTe KOAKCHAIBHBIN Kabeldb OT KOAaKCHaJIbHOIO pazbeMa ¢
nomerkonn “BBIXOII” (“OUT”) HemocpeacTBEHHO K 3allUIAEMOMY
o6opynosanmio. Cucrema MBI Beerya JO/KHA OBITH IEPBBIM YCTPOICTBOM,
MOJKJIIOUEHHBIM K CTEHHOW po3eTke. IJiss oGecreyeHUs: 3alnyUThl
TIO/ICOEIMHEHHBIX YCTPOWICTB OT CKA4yKOB HampsizkeHusi cucrema MBII
00s13aTeJIbHO JOJDKHA ObITh MONKIIIOYEHA K 3a3eMIIEHHON PO3ETKE CEeTH
mepeMeHHOro ToKa. Kpome Toro, yGequrech B HAJIMYAM 3a3€MIICHUS
KOAKCHAJIbHBIX KaGelled, MOAKIIOYEHHbIX K CIYTHHKOBBIM TapeikaMm,
aHTEeHHAM M T.[I.

IIkana 4yBCTBUTEILHOCTH MOIIHOCTH: 110 yMOSYaHHMIO YCTAHOBKOM [IJISt
IIKAJbI SIBJISIETCS TOJIOXKEHHE IOBOPOTAa [0 yIOpa NPOTHB YacOBOM
CTpeNIKU. YCTaHOBKA 10 yMoiuaHuio 1mossojsier UBII oGecmeunBaTth
3aIUTy OT BOJHOBBIX MCKA)KEHMI BXOJSIIEro NMEPeMEHHOro TOKa IyTeM
TIePEKITIIOYEHUST Ha aKKyMyJISITOPHOe IUTaHue. B Mectax, rje mapamerpsl
CETEBOr0 IUTAHUSI HENOCTATOYHBI, MO0 IUTAHUE OCYLIECTBIISETCS OT
reHepaTopa, XPOHIIECKHe BOJHOBBbIE MCKayKeHHs (OO 4Yacroe MmajieHre
HAIPSKEHNsT) MOTYT PUBOANTH K ToMy, uto VIBII GymeT CIMIIKOM 4acto
MEePEeKITIOYaThCsl Ha aKKyMYJSITODHOE ITMTaHME, YTO YCTOILAET 3apsif
aKKyMyJsTOpoB. CylecTByeT BO3MOXKHOCTh ONTHMHU3ALUU YPOBHS
3aLUTHI TOCPEICTBOM DKCIIEPMMEHTAILHOIO OMpefeieHHs] MapaMeTpoB
qyBCTBUTeNbHOCTH. [IpM moBopote mkanbl mo yacoBon crpenke WBIT
CTAaHOBUTCSI MEHee YYBCTBUTEIHHBIM K BOJHOBBIM HCKaXKEHUSIM.
ITPEOYTIPE2KIEHUE. IIpu BOTHOBBIX MCKaXKEHMSIX IIEPEMEHHOTO TOKA
06opyI0BaHHE MOXKET DPaGoTaTtb €O COOSAMH. DKCIEPUMEHTHUDPYS C
nmapaMeTpaMH YyBCTBHTEIIbHOCTH, BKIIOYUTE IOJCOEJUHEHHOE
060pynoBaHne B 0€30MACHBI “TeCTOBBIN PEKUM”, YTOOBI OLEHHUTH
pe3ysbTaThl, He OTKJIIOYasi KpUTHYecKux dyHKuui. IIpomomkanTe oo Tex
mop, MOKa BCe HEOOXOAMMbIE TpeOOBaHMS K JIMHUM He OymoyT
YAOBIIETBOPEHBI.

ABTOMaTHYeCKHI IpepbIBaTenb: Ecim nmocTynarommii Ha HOOKIIOYEHHOe K
UBII 060pya0oBaHue TOK MPEBbILIAET MAKCHMAJIGHYIO PACYETHYIO HATDY3KY
B TedyeHHe Ieprofa 0oJjiee, YeM HECKOIbKO CEeKYH, aBTOMATHYECKHIT
IpepbIBaTeNlb OTKJIIOYAET NUTAHUE OT CETH MEPEMEHHOTO TOKAa, YTOOBI
MpeNOTBPATUTh BO3MOXKHBIE TNOBpexRHeHus. I[lpum cpaGaThIBaHUU
aBTOMATHYECKOI'O IpepbIBaTelisi ero ITU(T BBIXOOUT B BepXxHee
nosnoxeHne. OTKIIOUNTE JIHIIHEe 0OOPYIOBaHUe, aTe MPEPHIBATEIIO
OCTBITh B TEYEHHE OJHON MUHYTBI, 3aTeM HA;KMUTE IUTHQT, YTOOBI B3BECTH
TIpepbIBaTEllb.

Ilpexpe uem ormpasiusite MBIl Ha oOciyKuBaHHe, BBIIONHHTE CleAylomiue aencTBusi: 1.
HpOCMOTpPITCTC YKa3aHusl N0 UHCTAJUISIUMU U IKCIUTyaTalluM, U3JIO2KEHHbIE B JAHHOM PYKOBOJCTBE,
‘ITOGI:I yﬁeH“TBCﬂ, 4qTo HpOGJIeMa 06Cﬂy)Kl/lBaHPI5{ HE SBJSETCA CJIEACTBHEM HENPABHIBHOI'O
npourenusi MHCTPYKuui. 2. Ecam mpoGnema He cHEMaercs, He oGpamairtech K AMJIepy H He
orcebunaiite emy csoii UBII. Bmecro aToro nossosmre B Komnanuio Tripp Lite mo Tenedony (773)
869-1234 B crpane win no Tenedony (773) 869-1212 uz-3a pyGexa. TeXHHK O OGCIYKHUBAHUIO
cnpocur HoMep Mopenu WBII, cepuiiHbIi HOMep, ATy NPHOOpETEHUs, a 3aTeM IOMBITAETCS
yCTpaHUTh poGIeMy 110 TeedoHy. 3. Ecnu aist ycrpaneHns mpo6ieMbl NOHAZ00UTCS 00CIyKUBaHHE,
TeXHHK BBIIAacT Bam HOMep pa3peieHnst Ha Bo3Bpamienne Marepuana (RMA), KOTOpBIN HyKeH ISt
ob6cmyxuBanus. Ecim Bam Hy»KHa yaKOBKa, TEXHUK MOJKET OPraHH30BaTh BBICBLIKY BaM HyKHOM
ynakoBku. Ymnakyinte MBIl GepexHo, 4T00bI H30eXKaTh €ro IOBPeXKJEHHs BO BpeMs
TpaHcnoprupoBku. He monb3syiitech Martepuanom Styrofoam mist ymakoBku. Hukakon yiuepo
(mpsimMoit, KoC 0cO0BbIi, ciy4ai WM TOCIENOBaBIINI KaK pe3yibTar), IPHIMHEHHBIN
UBII Bo Bpemsi TpaHCIOPTUPOBKK B Kommanmio Tripp Lite mim B ymOJIHOMOYEHHBIN CEPBHCHBIN
uentp Tripp Lite, Ha monmagaer nox rapanruio. Tpancnopruposka cucrem UBIT B komnanmio Tripp
Lite wim B ynmoiJHOMOYeHHbIN cepBucHbI ueHTp Tripp Lite momkHa ObITH 3apaHee OIUIavyeHa.
OrmersTe HOMep RMA Ha BHemHe# cTopoHe ymakoBku. Ecim cucrema MBI nmomamaer mop
2-neTHUI TapaHTHAHBIA IEPHOJ, NPUIOKHUTE KONHMIO YeKa TOprosoro mpeanpusrtusi. OTnpaBbTe
UBII Ha 00ciyKUBaHKe, MONb3YsICh YCIyraMi 3aCTPAaXOBAHHOTO MEPEBO3YNKA, HA a[pec, KOTOPHIA
nman Bam cepeucHbM TexHnkom kommanuu Tripp Lite.
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Undopmauna ana knuentos komnaxuu Tripp Lite o cobnronexnn Tpe6oBanuit aupexTusbl EC

06 oTxonax 3NEeKTPUHECKOro U aNeKTPoHHoro o6opynosanna (WEEE)

Cornacno gupektuse EC 06 0Tx0fax 2/1eKTPHYECKOro U 31eKTpoHHOro obopynosanusi (WEEE) n

TIPUMEHNMBIM HOPMaM B CIydYasiX, KOTZa MOKYNaTeld NpHOOpeTaloT HOBOE JJIEeKTPUYECKOe M

2NeKTPOHHOe 06opynoBanne Komnanuu Tripp Lite, oHn MMe0T NpaBo Ha cieyiomee:

+ OTnpaBKy CTaporo 060pyI0BaHMsl, KOTOPOE SIBISETCS SKBHBAJIEHTHBIM IO KOJIHYECTBY H
MEHTHYHBIM TI0JIy4eHHOMY HOBOMY OGOPYIOBAHHIO, HA YTHJIM3AIHIO (3TO YCIOBHE MOXKET
OTJINYATBCS B 3aBUCHMOCTH OT CTPaHbI)

+ OTIpaBKy HOBOrO 0GOpPYHOBaHMsI OOPATHO HA YTUIN3ALMIO, KOTA OHO B KOHEYHOM UTOTe
CTaHOBHTCSI N3HOIIEHHBIM

UpeHTUdMKaUNOHHbIE HOMEpPa, CBUAETENLCTBYIOLME O COOTBETCTBMU HOPMATUBHLIM

Tpe6oBaHuam

C uenpio MueHTHUKALNK, 2 TAKXKe CePTH(UKALMH COOTBETCTBUSI HOPMATHBHBIM TPeGOBAaHUSIM,

npuodpererHoMy Bamu usnenuio komnannu Tripp Lite npucBoeH yHHKAIbHBIA CEPHIHBII HOMED.

CepuilHbINl HOMED, BMECTe CO Beell HeOOXOAMMON MHGbOpPMALel U MapKUPOBKaMu 00 O0GpeHuH,

yKa3aH Ha sIpIbIKe M3TOTOBHTEINs, MPUKPEIIEHHOM K m3aemmio . IIpu 3ampoce mHboOpManuu o

COOTBETCTBHH HOPMATHBHBIM TPeGOBaHMSIM BCerJa cooOIaiiTe cepuilHbIl HoMep m3penns. He

ClIeflyeT TyTaTh CePHITHbIN HOMepP ¢ MapKOJl MJIM HOMEPOM MOJENH U3JeIHsl.

Tonumnka komnanun Tripp Lite HampaBieHa Ha MOCTOSHHOE yiydIleHHe Ka4decTBa IPOAYKIMH H

yeayr. C anuyu MOryT GhITH 6e3 yBe[lOMIIEHHSI.

Cpenano B Kurae.
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